© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 1

W SCONSI N DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON
PUBLI C HEARI NG
COUNTY KR PHASE 1 |

Thur sday, February 28th, 2019
at
SOVERS VI LLAGE HALL
7511 12th Street

Kenosha, W sconsin

Reported By: Wndy L. Hanneman, RPR

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 2

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
MR. ROBINETTE: All right, welcone. All

right, nmy nanme is Janes Robinette.

it upalittle so we can hear you?
MR. ROBINETTE: M nane is Janes

Robi nette, Wsconsin Departnent of Transportation,

as the chairman today. Thank you for attending
this public hearing. Qher project team nenbers
wth nme are Jay Wal dschm dt, W sconsin

Envi ronnment al Process and Docunentation Section
Chief; Steve Hoff, Ws Dot project manager doing
t he presentation; Mchael Lanzdorf, Racine County
Cor poration Counsel; and Raynond Arbet, Kenosha
County Director of Public Wrks and Devel opnent

Ser vi ces.

i ntroduce the court reporter, Wendy Hanneman, who

is taking down these proceedings for the official

a copy of the transcript of this public hearing,

you shoul d nmake arrangenents with her to do so

wi |l be made by Steve Hoff and transcribed by the

UNI DENTI FI ED MALE SPEAKER: Can you turn

Technical Services Section Chief. [|'ll be serving

Bef ore proceeding further, I would like to

public hearing record. |If you would like to obtain

after the public hearing. The project presentation

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 3

court reporter.
MR. HOFF: Al right, can you hear ne?
UNI DENTI FI ED MALE SPEAKER: \When you get
closer to the mc, we can.

MR. HOFF: That's -- that's going to be

difficult. | like to nove around a little bit.
Ckay, yeah, ny nanme is Steve Hoff, I'mwth
the State Departnent of Transportation, |'mthe

proj ect manager for this H ghway KR project. And
this evening I'lIl be going through a presentation
explaining a couple different -- different facets
of the hearing, and then also the details of the KR
project itself.

So this is an outline of what I'mgoing to
go through today. | won't read -- read every
bull et point here, but kind of a quicker summary is
that the first half of the presentation will go
into specifics on the hearing itself, kind of the
mechani cs of the hearing, how it works, how you can
submt testinony, that type of thing. The second
hal f of the project will then be going through
project-specific details. This is the agenda for
toni ght's heari ng.

Un again, tonight we began at four

o' clock, and we wll be running unti

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 4

seven o' clock. W did start taking individual
private testinmony in the room across the hallway at
four o' clock, and that will be avail able until
seven. W al so have exhibits out in the hallway
and in this roomthat wll also be around unti
seven. We have a lot of staff here to answer any
guestions that you m ght have.

Here we are today at 4:30, the
presentation. Once ny presentation is done, we'll
t hen give an opportunity to provide the public
verbal testinony in this room And that will go
until seven o'clock, or until the | ast person has
spoken, whi chever one cones first.

So the whol e purpose of this public hearing
toni ght, and the whol e reason that we have this
envi ronnment al docunment available for review for the
last nonth, is to give everybody an opportunity to
coment on the project that we're currently
proposi ng out on Hghway KR Um it's a public
review of the different options that we have, of
the design that we're currently showi ng, and of the
envi ronnent al assessnent docunent itself.

W held a -- a public information neeting,
the | ast one we had was in Cctober here at the

Village Hall. The difference between that one and

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 5

this one is that thisis alittle nore fornal.
There's an opportunity for youto -- to record
testinmony and get it read into the public record.
So certainly if you -- if you have conment on the
project, we definitely encourage you to do that.
That's the primary difference between the neeting
we had in Cctober and the one that we have here
tonight. Then once we have all that testinony, we
will go through all of that in great detail after
this hearing. W'II|l use that then to -- to sel ect
our final alternative for the project.

So the environnental assessnent process,
ki nd of the nane that we call the whole thing we're
doing here, it's a -- it's what we've been working
on for several nonths here. It always starts with
a purpose and need of a project. W've identified
a corridor that needs work, so we then work to see
what issues and problens are out there and how can
we fix that. W consider a wde variety of
alternatives, | ook at several different --
different ways that naybe a problem coul d be fixed,
and then we always go back to that purpose and need
t hat was devel oped for the project when we're
| ooking at different options, and say, hey, does

t hat address the problemthat we have here or not.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 6

If it doesn't, we don't look at it any further.

it does, then we continue on in nore detail

mobi lity; inpacts to the social, natural and

regi onal plans, those are |ocal |and use plans,

Village of Somers' plan, nmaybe a Racine County

as wel | .
So tonight you'll have -- there's three

di fferent ways you can provide testinony. The

what | nentioned is across the hall in the

doit in front of an audi ence, that could be an

the roomoff the hall. That's avail able until
seven o' cl ock.

The second option is the public verbal
testinony which will be right here in this room

after this presentation. |If you picked up a

So as we're doing this, we're considering

several factors, as listed up there: Safety and

physi cal environnent; conpatibility with [ocal and

pl an, we're checking to nmake sure what we're doing

is conpatible with that. W take all public input,

Agency input, and then cost is always a big factor

first one here is private verbal testinony. That's

conference roomover there. If you -- if you would

like to give verbal testinony, but you'd rather not

option for you. Again, there's a court reporter

| f

in

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 7

handout packet when you cane in, there is a sheet
in there, a registration slip. You would just
write down your nane and address, and if you do
represent someone, wite that on there, and then
turn it in back at the table. That way it is
showing it there. And then you will have -- turn
it in at the table, and then we'll take those in
the order they're received, and your nanme wll| get
call ed and you can cone up and provide your
testimony. W do limt that testinony to three
m nutes, so that everybody can give a chance --
everybody can speak that has -- would like to do
SoO.

Third optionis a witten testinony. This
also is a sheet that's in that hand-out packet.
You can fill that sheet out, you can drop it off
here tonight, you can take it hone with you and
mail it. O if you just, if you think of sonething
| ater on, you can wite it on your own paper, too.
And then either mail it or you can e-mail it in as
well. In order for it to be in the public record,
we ask that you send it to us by March 7th of 2019.
So that's sone of the basics of the hearing
process, the reasons we're doing the hearing, the

mechani cs of it.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 8

This next part will kind of focus on sone
of the details of the H ghway KR project. So the
project itself on KR begins just east of the
Hi ghway H intersection, and then continues to the
east going past the Ad Geen Bay Road
intersection. Because this is a county highway, we
have a -- the State has a jurisdictional transfer
agreenent in place with both Racine County and
Kenosha County, that gives us the ability to both
design the roadway and construct it. Once we're
done, we then turn the road back over to the
counti es.

So current study phase, we're currently
doing the prelimnary plans for the project,
wor ki ng through the environnmental assessnent
process. And at the conclusion of this phase of
the project, we wll have selected the preferred
alternative, and then we start to nove into fina
desi gn.

So, again, the -- one of the nobst inportant
tasks that we do at the start of a project |ike
this is identify the purpose of the project. And
because this is inportant, I'mgoing to read this,
just word for word, just so, again, so everybody

can hear this. So the purpose of the project is to

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 9

upgrade the County KR infrastructure to safely and
efficiently handle projected traffic vol unes
anticipated fromlocal econom c devel opnent
activities occurring in the project area, and to
provide a safe and wel | -connected transportation
corridor that serves the communities in Racine
County and Kenosha County.

So as we've been investigating this
corridor, and as we've received public input, we've
identified a nunber of needs that have cone up that
are clear that need to be addressed. First one
here is travel demand. Current traffic vol unes
range from about 9,000 to 9,500 cars per day al ong
H ghway KR. Based on the |ocal |and use plans and
proj ected devel opnment to occur -- that wll be
occurring in the area, that's projected to nore
t han doubl e by 2042, which is our design year,
that's 20 years past construction. So those
traffic volunes are projected to range from 18, 000
to 20,000 vehicles per day. The existing two-I|ane
KR roadway won't be able to handle that.

System | i nkage and route inportance. KR is
obviously a key east/west route in this area from
94 to H ghway 31 and H ghway 32, serving both the

enpl oynent bases and residential areas in Kenosha

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 10

County and Raci ne County. W've identified a
nunber of roadway deficiencies along KR The sight
di stance, stopping sight distance in certain areas
is -- is below standard. The -- the cross sl ope of
the road is flatter than it should be, so it kind
of tends to inhibit drainage in sone areas. There
aren't bike and pedestrian facilities throughout
the entire length of the corridor, they're very
limted. So all of those types of things we need
to address with this project.

And then we've also | ooked at all the crash
reports fromthe past five years. There were 50
crashes within this area over that five-year
period. A lot of themkind of concentrated at the
Hi ghway 31 and O d Green Bay Road intersection
areas. But, again, those 50 crashes, when we
conpute a crash rate, it's higher than the
st at ewi de average for a road such as this.

So the alternatives that we devel oped each
have then addressed those issues. Wen we do
sonething like this, we always start with what's
called a no-build alternative, that's the baseline
that we're conparing against. That woul d just
mai ntain the existing roadway as it is today. It

would maintain it, it would maybe resurface, it

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 11

woul d i nprove the road surface, but it wouldn't do
anyt hi ng beyond that. And, again, that's primarily
conpared to the other alternatives that we woul d
devel op. We found that does not neet the purpose
and need. Again, it's not addressing the traffic
vol une, the safety deficiencies, all that type of
thing. So we did not pursue that alternative any
further.

Second big alternative we | ooked at, and
this was actually suggested to us at the Cctober
public information neeting that we had here, was a
bypass alternative. And that would reroute KR to
the north beginning at 90th Street, route it to the
north. And then it would eventually hook up with
H ghway 11 kind of in the downtown Raci ne area.

Wth input fromboth Raci ne County and
Kenosha County, we decided to not pursue that any
further, primarily because it doesn't neet one of
our main purposes of this project, whichis to
provi de a good route for both Raci ne County
communi ti es and Kenosha County communities. Again,
it would shoot off to the north and only -- only
serve the Racine area. Had other issues as well,
environnmental inpacts as far as additional stream

crossings, a lot of additional right-of-way woul d

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 12

have to be purchased, inpacts to farn ands and
wet | ands and things like that. W did dismss that
alternative, we didn't pursue that any further.

Finally, the build alternative that we did
el ect to nove forward with is to reconstruct and
wi den KR as a four-Ilane divided roadway. And
that's the one we then advanced for detailed study
and environnental review

So now I'lIl go through a description of
this alternative. A four-lane divided roadway with
medi ans. Intersection inprovenents at the existing
signal lights, intersections with 31 and Ad G een
Bay Road. Realignnent of 90th Street and 72nd
Avenue, which is currently an offset -- two offset
intersections, it would be realigned as a four --
four-way intersection. Gade separations at both
of the railway crossings. New bridges at the Pike
River; it's currently a box culvert in that area.
The shared-use paths will run the entire | ength of
the project, and then new storm water and drai nage
facilities.

So what this slide shows, kind of a
cross-sectional view of the roadway and
different -- different sections of it. Primarily

it's show ng, and you can't see all the details,

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 13

but it's showing you the four-I|ane divided roadway.
There are cars up there, and then the shared-use
pat h.

So from County Highway Hto 90th Street, it
woul d be a 36-foot wde nedian. It would be a
10-f oot asphalt shared-use path on both sides of
the roadway. Then continuing to the east from 90th
to the Union Pacific Railroad, it is alittle --
l[ittle bit nore narrow, 30-foot, again, with 4-foot
out si de shoul ders. Now, however, the path wll
just be on the north side, and then it wl]l
continue that way for the remai nder of the project.

Continuing fromthe Union Pacific Railroad
to 56th Avenue, this is an area wth a high
concentration of hones along the south side of the
road, so we're going to narrow the nmedian to
22 foot in that area, which allows us to provide an
8-foot outside shoulder. And what that does is
that provides an area at -- |ike a deceleration
area for folks that live along there that want to
get into their driveways, they're able to pull off
onto the shoul der, not have to turn fromthe
t hrough | ane of the highway.

In the environnental assessnment, we

currently show this 22-foot nedian as a raised

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 14

medi an. I n recent discussions we've had wth the
counties and with Soners and with M. Pl easant,
we're |l ooking at that further. And an option, they
both endorse a different option, which is a two-way
left turn lane. And we're |looking to get comments
on -- on -- fromyou folks on that option tonight.
That two-way |eft turn | ane would then provide full
access left turn out of driveways and into
driveways, if that's -- if that's the preferred
alternative. So, again, that's what we'd |ike
comment on tonight. One of the things.

Continuing to the east, 56th Avenue to A d
Green Bay Road. This is the section that includes
the H ghway 31 and the A d G een Bay Road
i ntersections. Those are the signal |ights
i ntersections that have the raised nedians for the
turn |l anes and whatnot. That will continue as the
30-foot nedi an secti on.

And then, finally, the east end of the
project, east of Add Geen Bay Road, from 43rd
Avenue to the east matching point, that's a painted
nmedi an, so that will allow for full access fromthe
subdi vision on the south side off of 43rd, and then
from Canpbel | s Wods on the north side off of

Vi cksburg, it will be full access into and out of

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 15

t hose subdivisions, both left and right turns.

So for intersection inprovenents, the --
the drawi ng kind of on the bottomto the left,
that's showi ng the H ghway 31 and the O d G een Bay
Road intersections. Those will be conpletely
reconstructed. The signals would be replaced. W
are going to rebuild a little bit of the roadway on
31 and dd Geen Bay Road, but not substantia
construction of those side roads.

The second picture shows the realignnment of
90th Street and 72nd Avenue. You can see it's
being aligned -- realigned to the north of H ghway
KR, and that intersection wll be signalized as
well. The railroad grade separations, as |
mentioned, we are putting bridges at both of those
crossings. Um a lot of trains out there, the CP
Rail, the one to the west. That currently has 54
trains per day between the Amtrak and the freight
that are out there. So that's a really very high
vol unme of trains. The picture here is showi ng the
Uni on Pacific Railway area.

There is a retaining wall that will be
constructed on the south side of KR, and then an
access road provided to give access to the hones

that are there. So the, um the orange area right

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 16

there in the mddl e shows the existing box culvert
at the Pike River. That's a three-cell box. Wen
this was originally designed, it was designed for
the roadway to over top at a five-year frequency of
a storm That's a stormthat shoul d happen every
five years, but it's really not that great of a
storm

So there have been issues there with
flooding in this area. So what we're going to do
here is raise the road about four feet, and then
we're providing for the hundred-year stormto flow
underneath H ghway KR It's not increasing the
flow com ng through that area, it's just instead of
that flow comng -- part of it comng over the road
when it's high enough, it will all go underneath
the bridge and continue to the south.

| mentioned the shared-use paths, the
ten-foot shared-use paths. Again, both sides of KR
fromHto 90th, and then fromthere it wll
continue on the north side from90th all the way
over to Vicksburg. It wll connect with the Pike
Ri ver pathway that M. Pl easant has been worki ng on
on the north side of KR the west side of Pike
River. The existing path on the south side of KR

we're going -- we will rebuild that as well.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 17

The existing bridge that's out there is
actual ly inpacted by the new bridges we're
constructing over the Pike River. So Kenosha
County is going to take that bridge and they have a
new | ocation for it, they're going to relocate
that. But then we will route that path onto the
Pi ke River bridge on the south side and then back
off again. So the existing road is a two-I|ane
rural road.

And as far as drainage, the road -- the
water comng off the road is handled with ditches.
This will be an urban roadway, with curb and gutter
and storm sewer, so all the water on the road w |
be collected via inlets into the storm sewer
system and then that will be out-letted into a
couple different stormwater ponds that we're going
to construct. That cleans the water, it al so
reduces the peak flow, kind of regulates the water
before it outlets into rivers or other areas.

So as far as the ponds, there will be two
on the north side of KR, and two on the south side
of KR On the north side there will be one between
H ghway H and the Canadi an Pacific Railway
crossing, and the second one will be west of the

Pi ke River in the Biranpke (phonetic) Park area,

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 18

the M. Pleasant park, it wll be in that park.
South of KR, that's what the picture is show ng
here, there will be one just east of 72nd Avenue.
And then the second one will be between the Hi ghway
31 intersection and the Pike R ver on the sout hwest
corner of that intersection.

So during construction, with this najor
bri dge construction that we're having, we won't be
able to maintain through traffic on H ghway KR  So
KR w Il be closed to through traffic, it will be
detoured. We will always provide access, |ocal
access to all the homes that are out there. Um
and we currently have two different options as far
as staging or time |lines, depending how the funding
stream wor ks out.

Qur first option would be to have two
different projects that we |let, one after the
other, in separate years. That woul d take roughly
two and a half years to construct. The second
option is if we had -- if we |et just one bigger
project, we can do that a little bit quicker,
doesn't have quite as many stages. That woul d be
roughly a year and a half to two years for a total
project. And I'lIl show you that slide with the

schedule in just a mnute here.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 19

This is a slide here that shows different
-- it's conparison slides showng different factors
that we | ook at as we evaluate alternati ves.
know it's hard to read, but the -- from where
you're sitting, but the top focus is on traffic
operations. And we have a thing called | evel of
service, which is sort of a neasure of congestion,
how wel | traffic flows. A is the best, Fis the
worst. And you can kind of see in there, just
lists different segnents of KR

If in 2042, if we did nothing with H ghway
KR and allowed traffic to continue to increase, but
if we kept the sanme two-| ane roadway, the | evel of
service drops to about an E, which, again, is
pretty poor. However, if we construct this
four-1lane divided roadway that we're proposing
here, it's anywhere froma Bto a C, which is
really very good. So won't have any congestion
with that.

The other -- couple other things that are
shown on this table, um provides a nunber for the
acres converted to new right-of-way. There would
be roughly 69 acres that would be purchased to
expand H ghway KR. There are five housing units

currently required. And then there's sone ot her

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 20

factors along the bottomas far as inpacts to
envi ronnental corridors, floodplain, that type of
t hi ng.

So because this is a county highway, both
Raci ne County and Kenosha County will be acquiring
the real estate. And we do have representatives
fromthe County just through those doors, kind of
in the corner. There's a big sign that says "real
estate". So if anyone has any -- any sort of
guestions tonight on the real estate process, the
timng of the real estate, howlong it wll take,
anything at all, just please neet up with those
fol ks and ask your questions to them

And the last bullet there nentions in that
heari ng packet, there is County contact
information. |f you have foll ow up questions after
tonight, there's nunbers in there on who you can
call. So here's the project schedul e and next
steps. We're kind of right in the star area right
there, the winter of 2019, public hearing. So up
until now we've done -- we've devel oped engi neeri ng
concepts and a |lot of prelimnary engi neering.
We're working through the environnental assessnent
process. After tonight, we'll then eval uate al

the input that we have. W're going to work toward

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 21

a final alternative. And then once that's
determ ned, then we get into final engineering.

Currently our schedule is to have our plans
done about a year fromnow, little over a year from
now. W would then look to |l et the project
sonetinme in the sumer of 2020. Construction would
then begin in the fall of 2020, or |ate summer, and
t hen continue for roughly two years that | had
nment i oned.

Ch, and as far as the right-of-way
acqui sition process, we have the right-of-way
plats, we're |ooking to finalize those right now.
By the way, a plat is sonething that identifies
exactly how nmuch real estate is needed from each
property. Once those are finalized, the counties
will file those at the Register of Deeds, and then
the real estate process will get started at that
point. That will be sonetinme in spring.

There's a nunber of exhibits that we have,
both at the back of this roomand then in the
hal lway. This is a list of them You certainly
don't need to -- don't need to read themall, but
that's, um a nunber of things here to look at. A
| ot of good project information. W do have a | ot

of staff here tonight that will be happy to answer

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 22

any questions you have on those exhibits. Hand-out
materials, hopefully you're able to pick out --
pi ck up the hand-out, the packet, as you wal ked i n.
Again, it does have the public testinony
registration slip in there, as well as the witten
testimony formif you'd like to do that. The

envi ronnment al assessnent docunent itself is also
avail able for reviewif you' d like to see that.

We al so do have a copy of the legal notice that was
publ i shed in various newspapers for the hearing.

So | thank you for comng tonight. If you
do have questions, please neet up with us either in
t he back of the roomhere or in the |obby hallway.
We're not taking questions as part of this
presentation. But, again, we're happy to discuss
this with you, and we'll be here until
seven o' clock tonight. M contact information is
shown here on the screen, but that's also in the
packet. |If you have any foll ow up questions after
toni ght, you can certainly call or e-mail. That
concl udes the presentation.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thanks, Steve. | wll
now proceed with the opening statenent. This
public hearing is being conducted on behalf of the

Departnment of Transportation as part of the

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 23

conpr ehensi ve consi deration of the design and
envi ronnmental aspects of the proposed i nprovenent
of County KR from approxi mately County Hto A d
Green Bay Road in Raci ne and Kenosha counties. The
obj ective of this public hearing is to give you
full opportunity to express your opinions about the
desi gn and environnental aspects of this proposal.
| f you wish answers to questions or clarifications
of any aspect of this proposal, you may neet with
the project teamstaff in the | obby hallway, neet
Wi th project teamstaff after this
traditional -style portion of the hybrid-style
hearing is closed, or you nay contact the project
team at 141 Northwest Barstow Street, Waukesha,
W sconsi n.

| enphasize that this public hearing has
t he basic purpose of getting nost conplete
expression of public opinion, and your i ndividual
vi ewpoi nts on record, so that they can be
considered along with all other judgnents and
opi nions to be reviewed by the Departnent before
further decisions are nade.

W will now proceed by having the official
notice of public hearing and other articles entered

into the record, after which I will call upon

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 24

Proj ect Manager Steve Hoff to provide a sumary of

the project statenent. Followng this, | wll cal

anyone who nmay have an interest in this project and

wi shes to present individual evidence or views. |

would like to call your attention to the hearing

hand- out packet provided to you when you signed in.
The | ast sheet of the packet is a

registration slip for verbal testinony. Anyone

wi shing to testify should fill it out and present
it to a project team nenber, who will bring it up
here. |If you would rather not nake a verbal

statenment, you may submit a witten statenment which
wll also be entered into the public hearing
record. Witten statenents or other exhibits in

pl ace of or in addition to the testinony presented
at this public hearing, will be included in the
official public hearing record if postmarked no

| ater than March 7th, 2019. Ml this additiona
testi nony using the comment forns at the back of

t he hearing packet, and the postage-paid envel opes
available at the registration table, to Steve Hoff,
proj ect manager of the southeast region office, at
the address listed in the hearing packet. | now
ask Project Manager Steve Hoff to present the

information for the record.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 25

MR. HOFF: Thank you M. Chairnan.
would like to enter several articles into the
record. In addition to the testinony provided at
this public hearing, all exhibits, hand-outs,
presentations and di splays for viewng at this
public hearing will be included in the official
public hearing record. Page 15 of the hearing
hand- out packet contains a conplete |ist of these
materials. Oher materials, along with witten
testi mony received after the public hearing, wll
be added to the official public hearing record,
provided they are received prior to the end of the
envi ronnmental docunent availability period, which
is March 7th, 2019. The environnental docunent for
this project proposal has been nade avail able to
the public, and copies are here for your review.

M. Chairperson, | request that the

publ i shed public hearing notice, environnental
docunent, and the hearing hand-out packet, which
contains a description of all exhibits, hand-outs,
presentations, and displays for viewing at this
public hearing be entered into the record as
exhi bits.

MR. ROBINETTE: It is so ordered. Thank

you, Steve. The hearing hand-out packet and

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 26

proj ect presentation given earlier serve as the

ext ended version of the project statenent. A
sunmary of the project statenent has al so been read
and transcribed into the record shortly before the
begi nning of this traditional-style portion of the
hybri d-styl e hearing.

| s there any objection to dispensing with
the reading of the full project statenent, and
nmoving directly to the invitation of testinony?
Heari ng no objection, we will proceed directly to
the invitation of testinony.

Al'l right, when your name is called, please
approach the m crophone and state your nane and
address. You may al so provide the nane of any
organi zati on or business you are representing, if
so desired. W ask that you limt your verbal
testinony to three mnutes so everyone has an
opportunity to present their testinony. Once
everyone has had an opportunity to present their
testi nony, you may present additional testinony as
time allows. You may al so present additional
verbal testinony individually to a court reporter
any time during the public hearing.

| now call Leslie Maj to present their

verbal testinony. Kathy Dahl will follow by

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 27

Est her Roberts.

M5. MAJ: Hello, Leslie Maj, 7820 County
Line Road, M. Pleasant. | purchased and noved to
my M. Pleasant hone in |ate 2017, right before the
Foxconn and H ghway KR road expansi on projects were
announced. | magi ne our shock upon finding out that
the i nvestnent we had saved ten years for, our
beautiful rural hone, would becone one to two mles
fromthe Foxconn devel opnent, and that wth the KR
road expansion, our honme woul d be butted up right
next to a four-lane highway. Because you will be
taking two traffic | anes, a 22-foot nedian, a
10-f oot wal ki ng path, and an 8-foot shoul der all
fromny front yard. However, as they say, it is
what it is.

Here are ny mmj or concerns. W thout
guestion, we need a two-way |left turn nedian versus
the original, um raised nedian, so that nyself and
my nei ghbors have access to our driveways goi ng
both ways. | think it's unsafe to be naking
U-turns in order to access our hones.

The current speed limt in our residential
section of KRis 45, which is already unsafe.

Let's face it, 45 neans 55 to 60. And since noving

here, there have been nmany excessive speed,

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 28

mul ti pl e-vehicle accidents right in front of our
honme, where people were injured and there was
property damage. Every day all day vehicles and
sem s conme barreling through here well in excess of
95.

| understand the counties of Racine and
Kenosha, especially Racine, dream ng of KR being
the thoroughfare to the city and the | akefront.
But, renmenber, our children, grandchildren and pets
play in this neighborhood. It is a residential
area with hones that are and wll be very close to
the road. The speed limt should be reduced to
35 mles per hour, just like it is on Geen Bay
Road going north fromKR to 11. The speed limt
drops from55 to 35 as you drive through the
residential area of M. Pleasant.

Counti es of Kenosha and Raci ne, especially
Raci ne, you are forgetting one inportant thing in
your zeal for this highway to the | ake, the safety
of your residents and taxpayers. Someone iS going
to get hurt or killed if you don't stop to take our
safety into consideration.

We purchased this hone in part for its |ong
driveway that supplies anple parking for guests and

for our 30-foot canper. You are taking that away

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 29

fromus against our will. Were are we going to
park our canper now? Pay for off-site storage?
Were are our famly and guests going to park when
we entertain, which is often? Along KR? | don't
think so. Are you going to pay to asphalt a double
driveway for me and ny famly and guests, and al ong
the side of ny hone so I'll have a place to park ny
canper and want to entertain?

Last but not |east, | am devastated by what
will be the |oss of |and and | andscapi ng. There
are at least a half dozen or nore beautiful mature
pine trees planted along what is the current edge
of nmy property along KR These trees were pl anted
over 30 years ago by the previous owner to act as a
privacy and noise buffer. You will be now ng them
down |i ke weeds when you take ny property for your
road expansion. There are rock and perenni al
gardens, fruit and Aspen trees, and nore that are
slated for the denp -- denolition crews. | am
heart broken and angry.

In closing, at this point, no one is even
sure if Foxconn is even comng, or if they do, in
what downsi zed formit will be. Taking KR to four
| anes all the way to 32, gets you to 32. There's

still a substantial drive north to the Gty of

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 30

Raci ne through what is a high-crine area, and is in
many places still two |anes, with no room for
expansi on, unless you plan on denoing all their
homes, too. It takes forever to get to Racine that
way with all the stoplights and stop signs on 32
going north. | sinply do not understand your | ogic
i n uprooting and disrupting so many people's hones
for this expansion east of EA when there are
al ready two four-|lane east/west roads in the form
of 20 and 11. Thank you.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you.

UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE SPEAKER: Hear, hear

MR. ROBINETTE: | now call on Kathy Dahl
for their verbal testinony, followed by Esther
Roberts.

M5. DAHL: |'m Kat hy Dahl .

MR. ROBINETTE: And -- excuse ne, sorry.
And Al Broknei er.

M5. DAHL: Ckay, Kathy Dahl, 101-56th

Avenue, which is the corner of KR and 56t h Avenue.

Al right, um one thing. Your -- | did print out
the 79 pages, and | read through it. It made for
sone interesting reading. It talked about, and as

you quote in your hand-out today, 9,000 to 9, 500

vehi cl es per day, and expected to double. |

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS Page 31

guestion, where did that nunber cone fronf

| have |lived on KR al nost 20 years, and
there are not 9,000 cars com ng past ny hone every
day. Um | saw car counters out there. They were
-- they would sit there during the peak hours. |I'm
guessi ng that they counted the peak hours and
multiplied it by 24. 1'd like to see the raw data
on this information. Ah, | did call and ask why
didn't they use the strips, the electronic strips
i nstead of humans that allow for error. | think
t he nunber is exaggerated to maybe, you know, bul k
up the -- the probability of getting this done.

Un then I'd like to say | question the
noise. Howis that going to affect the -- because
of the noise, they said there's -- they gathered
the information from 138 positions. Again, |'d
like to see the raw data on that. | don't know if
that's available. And because of their -- what
they' ve collected, they're saying the new setback
wll be 75 feet due to the noise. Well, how does
that affect the people that are living along there
that are at 35 feet right now? It's -- it's not
goi ng to be good.

One nore thing. The speed |imt. The

resi dents have been asking to reduce the speed

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 32

limt over there to 35 for sone tine. But now,
according to this that | printed out, you actually
are looking at raising it to 50.

UNI DENTI FI ED MALE SPEAKER: Deat h wi sh

M5. DAHL: That is a death wsh. | can
see the accidents. There is a |lot of accidents up
on KRto 31, | can see it fromny kitchen w ndow.
W can -- you know, it's often. So increasing that
speed Iimt | think is just going to make it nore
dangerous. | have neighbors that they say they've
al nrost been taken out a few tinmes. Cars take out
-- and |'ve seen the accidents on -- and | worry
about the light pollution of the cars that are
going to be turning around in there into ny house
that -- so | think that's all of ny concerns. But,
yes, lower that speed limt for everybody's safety.
Thank you.

MR, ROBINETTE: Thank you. | now call on
Est her Roberts for their verbal testinony, followed
by Al Broknei er and Jeanni ne Broknei er.

M5. ROBERTS: M nane is Esther Roberts.
| live at 2775 11th Place, Nunmber 812, Kenosha,
Wsconsin. Um this project is happeni ng now due
t o Foxconn, whose project plan is not stable and

al ways changing. | think an internedi ate

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 33

al ternative should be considered should the Foxconn
project not neet the traffic expectations. | don't
know i f your contract is set that you nust nove
forward on the KR expansi on regardl ess of the final
deci si ons by Foxconn, but | believe the

i npl ementation of this project should be contingent
on real -tinme projections of Foxconn's

t o- be- announced scope and inpact. Thank you.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you. | now call on
Al Brokneier, followed by Jeanni ne Broknei er and
Tom Muel | er.

MR, BROKMEIER: |If you'd mind, ny wife
would Iike to speak first. She has Parkinson's.

MR. ROBINETTE: Certainly.

MR, BROKMEIER: And 1'd like to be with
her when she speaks.

MS. BROKMEIER: Hello, I"'mthe trouble
maker that submtted this alternate bypass pl an
that got to 86. But, anyway, | still have hopes
for that. But, anyway, |'mjust going to start.

| want to thank the Village of Soners and
the DOT for hosting this public neeting and giving
us a forumto review the plans for this project.
As -- although this is a small section of a nuch

| arger project, to those of us who live in the area

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 34

and are vested in this community, this is a big
deal .

Al t hough this hi ghway has been identified
for possibly expansion for nmany years, it has cone
into sharp focus nost recently as an offshoot of
t he nmassive infrastructure changes to acconmobdate
t he proposed Foxconn project. Countless mllions
of dollars have been spent and scores of hones and
farm and have been destroyed in the nane of
pr ogr ess.

| for one call into question what kind of
progress this is. |'mnot ashaned to say that |
like my community the way it is, but I'"mnot so
parochial as to think that things wll always be
the sane. Change is inevitable, but it shouldn't
be preceded w thout checks and bal ances. This
proj ect has been on the fast track from day one,
but why the rush to judgnent? W as citizens and
t axpayers have the right to request, insist and
demand that our best interests as a whol e be
represented in the plans brought forth by our
el ected officials and public servants, both on the
| ocal and state |evels.

To date, | nor anyone | have spoken with

has been able to get a straight answer to the

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 35

follow ng question. Wo is taking responsibility
for the expansion of this highway? |Is it Racine
County? Their county executive or their county
board? |Is it Kenosha County and their county
executive and their county board? Is it the
Village of Sonmers or the Village of M. Pl easant?
s it the Wsconsin DOI, and if so, is it the
proj ect planner, the project nmanager, or who el se?

My head spins when | think about how many
phone calls and e-nmails and ot hers have devoted to
getting an answer to this question. Wuo's calling
the shots? |It's obvious that the Wsconsin
Departnent of DOT has been handed the reigns, but
who is pulling the reigns? Mny of us feel like
pi ng pong balls being deflected from one agency or
political representative to another. This is why
we feel a forumwhere all decision nmakers regarding
this project can be accountable in a panel where
t he audi ence can ask questions, and, nore
inportantly, hear the answers to those questions
col l ectively.

Before | delve into the changes being
proposed, | have a few observations. Does KR need
to be a four-lane highway? Kenosha has at | east

Si X routes east/west froml1-94 to Sheri dan Road;

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 36

Raci ne has two. So al though both counties are in
agreenent that KR m ght need sone attention, Racine
is in dire need. Kenosha is not.

The DOT forecast as usable -- that usage
fromH ghway KR will nore than double from 9, 500
vehicles per day to 18- to 20,000 vehicles per day
by the year 2042, causing traffic operations to
pass the two-|ane capacity of the existing County
KR. That's 23 years fromnow. How good is your
crystal ball? Which one of you predicted the death
of shopping malls as a result of on-line shopping,
or the popularity of on-line education and
tel econmuting? WII mass transit networks be the
wave of the future?

The State of Wsconsin's own future
popul ati on report by the DOT projects that by the
year 2040, Racine's population will drop 2 percent,
and that Kenosha's population will increase
24 percent. This results in an average increase of
12 percent overall for both nunicipalities by the
year 2040. This will result in a total of 11,000
vehicles per day, a far cry fromthe projected 18-
to 20,000. Were are the remaining 9,000 vehicles
per day com ng from Foxconn? Foxconn, which has

had mllions of dollars in infrastructure already

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 37

spent? Foxconn, a devel opnent which nmay never cone
to fruition? Do we want to send good noney after
bad?

Anot her factor is that young people are
| eading the trend towards reduced driving. There
are strong reasons to believe that stagnation in
vehicle travel will continue. As an exanple, in
t he span between 2011 to 2017, Hi ghway 20 in Racine
has experienced a reduction in usage at four
nmonitoring |locations going froml-94 to H ghway 31,
and from H ghway 31 to downtown Racine. Who would
have thunk it? Young people are nore likely to
prefer to live in m xed-use nei ghborhoods, where
transit accessibility and close proximty to
shoppi ng, dining, schools and work are avail abl e,
rat her than the spraw ed-styl e suburban
devel opnents of previous generations. And | hate
to say |'mone of the previous generations.

G ven the near flatline trending and
hi ghway usage as borne out by the Wsconsin DOT' s
own vehicl e usage data available online, it seens
only prudent to maintain the status quo and not
nmove forward with this section of the hi ghway
project until further consideration can be given.

This project deserves nore attention and deserves

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 38

better alternatives. Thank you.
MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you. | now call on
Al Brokneier, followed by Tom Miel | er.
MR. BROKMEI ER: Thank you very nuch. |

al so want to thank both the DOT, nenbers of the
Village of Sonmers that have invited us here today,
counties and all the other officials that are here
to hear the testinony.

Un | amthe lucky man that's married to
t hat wonderful |ady who came up with the idea of
the alternative route, um going downtown Raci ne.
And it's a wonderful plan. And one thing that's
not been nentioned about, too, is everything is
going to be wi ped out, a nunber of hones heading in
the project's path, going fromdd G een Bay Road
to Sheridan Road. That is very heavily popul at ed,
and everybody kind of keeps that at hush right now.
But in the future, that is going to be huge. The
alternative route should be | ooked at again very
careful ly.

One thing | want to bring up, | read in the
Bl oonberg Busi ness Review article, dated
February 6th, 2019, it stated that there's going to
be 10 percent assenbly jobs out at Foxconn, and

approxi mately 90 percent know edge workers. That's

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 39

a change of course into the research and
devel opnment fi el d.

Now, | had the opportunity to go to EPIC,
and |"mpretty sure you all know EPIC is the heal

care facility that basically does records for

canmpus, | saw practically nobody. A |ot of

bui | di ngs, hardly anybody was there. The reason

at hone. That's where business is going.

not need to have the people be in the buildings,

such as an assenbly plant, then you' re not going

you know, | submt that you're |ooking at a

as you think you're going to have, based on the

fact that people will be working at hone.

| read through this Bl oonberg Business Review

stated that Foxconn got half their revenues from

health care. They are huge. They have 950 acres

and about 10,500 enpl oyees. | wal ked through their

bei ng, things are done on Skype. Things are done,
um through tel ecommuni cations. People don't have

to be in a building anynore. They are able to work

Now, if you have a situation where you do

have as nuch traffic that needs to get there. So,

situation where you wll not have as nuch traffic

The other thing I want to bring up, is that

article, of course dated February 6th, 2019, that

th

to

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 40

Apple. Apple right nowis hurting. And this
article stated that Foxconn this year is |looking to
cut $2.9 billion. And in order to do that, they're
| ooking at elimnating 100,000 jobs. Now, | don't
think that really bodes very well for Wsconsin. |
just think we ought to think about these things.
Take anot her | ook at what is being done with the
alternative route. It's a way to get to downtown
Racine. And think about do we really need four
| anes and such a massive structure. In ny mnd we
don't.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you. | now call on
Tom Mueller to provide their testinony, followed by
Ki nberly Mahoney.

MR. MJELLER. Good afternoon. M nane is
Tom Muel l er, and | represent the Mieller famly,
and, ah, the Red and Marcella Trust, LLC that was
formed to devel op the property that cane to the 11
kids that -- when ny fol ks passed away in 2017.

The di sputes and the saga of -- of the

Muel | er property, and disputes with Soners and
Kenosha County goes back pretty close to 50 years.
Over the years, ny dad has had several
opportunities to sell portions of his land, and it

seened |i ke Soners or Kenosha County was al ways

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 41

there to prevent it. They had a reason, they had a
rule, they had an ordi nance, whatever, and they
prevented any of that ever from happening. Unti
about 19 or 20 years ago when they strai ghtened out
H ghway 31, and they took 12 acres of ny dad's
property that -- right through the mddle of his
farm He was not happy about it. Yes, he got paid
for it, he got conpensated for it, but it's been a
-- it's been a history of, ah, obstruction and
fal sehoods, and fal se proni ses.

My dad was told, one of the things that
paci fied him even though he couldn't cash in the
way he maybe coul d have, was that his kids woul d be
able to cash in, because we now had $2 million
corners on the corner of KR and 31, one east and
one west. Well, we're losing one of those
mllion-dollar corners to a retention pond that's
fit inwth the KR project.

| guess ny question would be, where is the
transparency, and why are we to believe anything
we're told anynore by anyone that's putting these
pl ans through or has these grand plans that affects
us and our | and?

W' ve been on that property, our famly's

been on that property over 130 years. M

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 42

grandfather started out with 89 acres. It was
reduced to about 75 acres after the H ghway 31 was
strai ghtened. And when this two separate projects
go through, we're going to be reduced maybe to 65
acres, if we're lucky. And that 65 acres will not
be usable the way it woul d have been 20 or 30 years
ago, because 31 cannot be -- we can't get a curb
cut or an access there. Now we are not going to
get access on KR between, ah, the western edge of
our property and Add 31, which is the eastern edge
of our property, because of these nedians and al
this four-lane devel opnent. And all that's |eft
then is Add Hghway 31. And |I'm wondering if we
shoul d be, you know, getting a push on to do
sonet hi ng qui ck before they take the rest of it
from us.

My question again is, where is the
transparency, and who are we supposed to believe in
this situation? | have talked to sone -- sone
fair-m nded, sone hel pful people that work for both
the County and, um for various conpani es that have
been contracted by the DOT or Kenosha County, and
they're all nice people. They all speak well,
they're all here to soothe our -- our, ah,

enotions, to calmour ruffled feathers. And -- but

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 43

I"'mleft wwth the question, you know, how can we
trust these people? And then when they tell us
that, well, this is a totally independent project
from Foxconn, it has nothing to do with Foxconn.
And | can't think of that as being anything
but a bald-faced lie. Because nothing -- KR has
needed sone kind of work or sone kind of expansion
probably for the last ten or fifteen years.
Anybody that lives there and has w tnessed the
accidents and the things that have gone on can tell
you that. And it only increased when they
strai ghtened out 31 and nade that a four-Ilane, or

what ever it IS now.

Un you know, as -- | don't live there
anynore, | live in Ccononowoc, all right. But ny
famly, one of ny brothers still lives on the

property, and we all have an interest in that
property, and it's dwi ndling right before our eyes.
And with the -- wth the power of em nent domain,
what power do we have? What can we do about it?
Do we have to spend, you know, the value of the
property that we are -- that we inherited, do we
have to spend every dollar of that on attorneys to
protect our rights? That's certainly the way it's

starting to look to ne. And | guess |I'm |l ooking

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 44

for sone answers.

Like | said, the people |I've tal ked to have
been all friendly, all cooperative, all we're on
your side. Well, then why is this happening? And
who's behind it and what's happening? Gve us the
truth, let's have sone transparency.

You cannot tell me that the Foxconn
situation hasn't put the brakes on this whole thing
and pushed out those deadlines. W were told we
are going to get em nent domain offers in January,
then it was February, nowit's April. And | can't
believe that it doesn't have sonething to do with
t he brouhaha over Foxconn and what's going to
happen with that, and how nuch that, if that is --
turns out to be a total debacle, who's going to be
| eft, you know, holding the bag on that. And |I've
got a feeling it's going to be us. And | guess
that's pretty nuch -- you guys have anything el se
to say? kay, thank you

MR, ROBINETTE: Thank you. | now call on
Ki nberly Mahoney to present their verbal testinony.

M5. MAHONEY: Good evening. Um ny nane
is Kim Mahoney. | amthe | ast honmeowner in Foxconn
Area 1. Al of ny neighbors have been bulli ed,

intimdated, and lied to and pushed out. Now

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 45

hear fromthe Village of M. Pleasant that they
don't need ny property. They're going to |let us
stay there and build a fence around us. Apparently
Foxconn doesn't need it, it wll just be green
space. Well, then why did ny 13 nei ghbors have to
sel | ?

| woul d echo Esther Roberts' coments that
this project should wait to see what happens wth
Foxconn. They were supposed to rel ease bit package
four and five in early January, it's not out yet.
There's been no work done inside the devel opnent in
the last five weeks. | see it fromny -- fromny
living room And, yet, the sewer contractors are
trenching every day. The DOI's still working on
the roads, and the ATC is going strong on the
el ectric substation. So all of the infrastructure
can be done during winter, but Foxconn can't do any
work? All that work stopped two days before the
Reuter's article canme out.

My comments are also directed to the
homeowners that are here that are going to be
affected. | strongly urge you to hire an attorney
or consult wth an attorney, because these people
t hat have been hired by your village or your town

or the county, are -- are pros, and they wll lie

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 46

to you, they will bully you, they will throw out
statutes. And a lot of tinmes it's not true.
They' ve used fake road plans, they've used fake
access rights to roadways to try to push peopl e out
of their hones, and it's worked. There's only
three of us left.

So | really strongly urge you to hire an
attorney or consult an attorney, to make sure that
what they are doing is right, and what they're
offering you is fair.

Un there's a couple of -- of tenants that
were offered relocation benefits. And then once
t hey kicked them out of their hone and bul | dozed
t he homes, um those -- the Village reneged on
t hose rel ocation benefits, didn't give those people
t heir noney.

So while you may trust your village
representatives, um | -- | -- you can't trust
their hired consultants. These people are paid
| ots of noney, they know what they're doing, they
know how to get around these | aws.

And last, | would suggest that you go to
these village neetings regularly, go to your county
board neetings, speak up even when corporation

counsel says that they can't get involved. Because

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 47

your trustees and your supervisors are here to
represent you. They should be representing your
interests, not the DOI's, interests, not the -- not
Foxconn's interests, a wealthy foreign corporation,
t hey shoul d be representing your interests. But
they can't hear you unless you cone to these
nmeeti ngs and speak out. Thank you.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you. |Is there
anyone el se that would Iike to provide public
ver bal testinony?

MR ZAMAGNE: Sure.

MR. ROBINETTE: Pl ease state your nane
and address?

MR, ZAMAGNE: Perry Zanmagne.
Z-A-MA-GNE  182-56th Avenue. It's going to be

a short one. But | travel H ghway E a ot to and

fromHto 31. |If you want to see a road that works
really well, it goes fromEAto H It's two
12-foot lanes, | believe. Mybe it's 10-foot |anes

each. Then they've got the side part with the
curb. That side part acts as a place for people to
wal k and ride their bikes, and people can get into
that lane to turn right. There's no parking on

t hose | anes.

But it's 35 mles an hour. And there's

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 48

been a couple accidents at EA and E, that's because
of cross traffic going north and south, the idiots
were doing 30,000 mles an hour. But if you want
to see a road that works well, just go to E between
EA and H right through the tracks there and
everything. It's 35 mles an hour. And you
woul dn't have to keep it at 35 all the way to, um
H or anything, but at least fromEA to 31 or Ad
Green Bay Road. And do the nice wde |anes, with
the side |anes that aren't for parking, with the
curb, and it works very well. That's all | have to
say.

MR, ROBINETTE: Thank you.

MR, VWALDSCHM DT: M. Zamagne, | woul d
ask that you still -- that you still fill one of
t hese out and give themto that, because the court
reporter needs that for your nane and address and

everything. So if you'd do that, that woul d be

great .

MR. RANNOW Hello, nmy name is Kevin
Rannow, | live at 5621 1st Street, which is H ghway
KR | would like to see, if the road goes through,

| would like to see it designed for 35 mles an
hour .

According to our state statutes, due to the

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 49

density of the driveways fromEA to A d G een Bay
Road, it recommends 35 mles an hour. And | was
told that's a recommendati on and the engi neers can
choose to have a different speed limt, but | think
that statute was created for a reason, due to the
density.

Sone of those driveways along there don't
-- don't have the ability to turn a car around in
them so people would have to back out into
traffic. Ah, we know in, from DOl engi neers, they
wi |l agree that once you have a divided nulti-Iane
road, the -- the traffic tends to go faster. Right
now it's kind of self-limting, because it is -- it
is only one lane in each direction. |If you have
one car that follows the limt, everyone behind
themhas to followthe limt. \Were once you have
mul tiple | anes, people tend to jockey around and
try to get around each other and go faster.

The benefit of going to 35 mles an hour,
it would allow the State to design the highway wth
narrower, ah, nedian, narrower, ah, clear zones on
the side of the road. That would require a | ot
| ess real estate to be acquired to fit four |anes
in there. That's ny only topic, thank you.

MR. ROBINETTE: Thank you.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 50

MR. WALDSCHM DT: Ckay, M. Rannow, s

comment as M. Zamagne. |f you could please fi

for her --

MR. RANNOW Onh, can | --

MR. WALDSCHM DT: Yeah, just any tine
before the night is over, please.

MR. PLAWAN:. Hello, ny nane is Scott
Plawman, | live at 6123 1st Street on the south
side of the road, which is now known as Raci ne.

First question would be, are we going t

get turned into Kenosha? And are we going to g

W're really taking it in the shorts. M neigh

back of there and give it to M. Robinette up

this sheet out and then turn it in so that way we

have your nanme and your address. She needs that

mai | boxes in our area? | live right next door to

the railroad tracks, nyself and five other people.

has plans, and it's only 6 feet off of his front

door, that's terrible, the frontage road. |If we do
have to turn west, | would like to see a paved
nmedi an i nstead of going down, making a U-turn, and
goi ng west. Thank you.

MR, ROBINETTE: Thank you.

MR, VALDSCHM DT: M. Pl awman, sane
thing. Please -- please fill this sheet out in the

ane

(0]

et

bor

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 0 N o O b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R
o A W N P O © © N O O M W N P O

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Page 51

t here.

MR. PLAWAN. | already filled one out.

MR. ROBINETTE: |s there anyone el se that
woul d like to provide public testinony? Ckay,
heari ng none, the Wsconsin Departnent of
Transportation would like to thank you for taking
time to participate in this public neeting. A
rem nder that any witten testinony you would I|ike
to becone part of the public hearing record should
be postmarked or received no |ater than March 7th,
2019. As Chairperson, | will remain in this room
with the court reporter until 7:00 p.m if anyone
would i ke to provide public verbal testinony. You
may al so provide private verbal testinony to the
court reporter in the conference roomoff the

hal | way until seven p.m Thank you.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

e
P O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

02/28/2019 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS Page 52

STATE OF W SCONSI N )
) SS:

COUNTY OF M LWAUKEE )

I, Wendy L. Hanneman, Regi stered
Prof essi onal Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
State of Wsconsin, do hereby certify that the preceding
transcript was reported by ne and reduced to witing
under ny personal direction

| further certify that said transcript was
taken at SOVERS VI LLAGE HALL, 7511 12th Street, Kenosha,
W sconsin, on the 28th day of February, 2019, comrenci ng
at 4:30 p.m and concluding at 5:31 p. m

| further certify that | amnot a relative
or enpl oyee or attorney or counsel of any of the
parties, or a relative or enployee of such attorney or
counsel, or financially interested directly or
indirectly in this action.

In witness whereof, | have hereunto set ny

hand and affixed ny seal of office at M| waukee,

W sconsin, this 7th day of My, 2019.

Wendy L. Hanneman - Notary Public
In and for the State of W sconsin

My Conmm ssion Expires: Cctober 9, 2021.

witranscripts@uslegal support.com U. S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: $2..answers

$

$2 41:14
$2.9 40:3

1 44:24
10 38:24
10,500 39:7

10-foot 13:6
27:1347:19

100,000 40:4
101-56th 30:19

11 11:1528:14
30:10 40:18

11,000 36:21
11th 32:22

12 36:20 41:5
12-foot 47:19
12th 52:9

13 455

130 41:25

138 31:16

141 23:14

15 257
18,000 9:19
18- 36:6,22
182-56th 47:15
19 41:4

1st 48:2150:10

2 36:17

20 9:18 30:10
31:237:841:4
42:6

20,000 9:20 36:6,
23

2011 37:8

2017 27:437:8
40:19

2019 7:22 20:20
24:18 25:14
38:23 39:24
51:11 52:10,19

2020 21:6,7
2021 52:22
2040 36:17,21

2042 9:17 19:11
36:7

22 13:17

22-foot 13:25
27:12

23 36:9

24 31:7 36:19
2775 32:22
28th 52:10

45 27:23,24
4:30 4:852:11

89 42:1

50 10:12,16 32:3
40:22

54 15:17
55 27:24 285,15
5621 48:21

56th 13:14 14:12
30:20

5:31 52:11

30 29:14 42:6
30,000 48:3

30-foot 13:9
14:18 28:25

31 9:2410:15
12:12 14:14 15:4,
8 18:5 32:7
37:10,11 41:5,15
42:2,7,10,13
43:12 47:17 48:8

32 9:24 29:24
30:5

35 28:13,15 31:22
32:1 47:25 48:6,
7,23 49:2,19

36-foot 13:5

6 50:17

60 27:24

6123 50:10

65 42:4,5

69 19:23

6th 38:23 39:24

9 52:22

9,000 9:13 30:24
31:336:23

9,500 9:13 30:24
36:5

90 38:25

90th 11:13 12:13
13:4,7 15:11
16:19,20

94 9:24
950 39:6

A

72nd 12:13 15:11
18:3

75 31:20 42:2
7511 52:9
7820 27:2
79 30:22
7:00 51:12

7th 7:22 24:18
25:14 51:10
52:19

4

4-foot 13:9
43rd 14:20,23

8-foot 13:18
27:13

812 32:22
86 33:19

ability 8:9 49:8

access 14:8,22,
2515:24 18:11,
12 27:19,21 42:8,
946:4

accessibility
37:14

accidents 28:1
32:6,12 43:10
48:1

accommodate
34:6

accountable
35:18

acquired 49:23
acquiring 20:5

acquisition
21:11

acres 19:22,23
39:6 41:5 42:1,2,
5

act 29:14
action 52:16
activities 9:4
acts 47:21

added 25:11

addition 24:15
25:3

additional 11:24,
25 24:18 26:20,
21

address 5:257:3
10:10 24:23
26:14 47:13
48:17 50:4

addressed 9:11
10:20

addressing 11:5
advanced 12:7
affect 31:14,21
affected 45:22
affects 41:22
affixed 52:18
afternoon 40:15

agency 6:11
35:15

agenda 3:22
agree 49:11

agreement 8:8
36:2

aligned 15:12
allowed 19:12
alternate 33:18

alternative 5:11
8:18 10:22 11:7,
9,12 12:3,4,10
14:10 21:1 33:1
38:11,19 40:8

alternatives 5:20
10:19 11:319:3
38:1

ample 28:24
Amtrak 15:18
angry 29:20
announced 27:6

answers 23:8
35:20 44:1

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: anticipated..companies

anticipated 9:3

anymore 39:12
41:21 43:15

Apparently 45:3
Apple 40:1
approach 26:13

approximately
23:338:25

April 44:11
Arbet 2:15

area 9:4,16,23
10:13 11:15,23
12:18 13:14,17,
19,20 15:21,25
16:9,13 17:25
20:19 28:11,16
30:1 33:25 44:24
50:14

areas 9:2510:3,
6,16 17:19

arrangements
2:23

article 38:22
39:24 40:2 45:19

articles 23:24
25:2

ashamed 34:12
aspect 23:9
aspects 23:2,7
Aspen 29:18
asphalt 13:6 29:5

assembly 38:24
39:16

assessment
4:22 5:12 8:15
13:24 20:23 22:7

ATC 45:15
attending 2:9

attention 24:5
36:2 37:25

attorney 45:22,
23 46:8 52:13,14

attorneys 43:23

audience 6:19
35:19

availability
25:13

Avenue 12:14
13:14 14:12,21
15:11 18:3 30:20
47:15

average 10:18
36:19

B

back 5:227:5
8:1117:7 21:20
22:13 24:19
40:22 49:9 50:25

bad 37:3

bag 44:16
balances 34:16
bald-faced 43:6
ball 36:10
balls 35:15
barreling 28:4
Barstow 23:14
based 9:14 39:20
baseline 10:22
bases 9:25
basic 23:17
basically 39:5
basics 7:23

Bay 8:510:15
12:13 14:13,14,
20 15:4,8 23:4
28:13 38:15 48:9
49:1

beautiful 27:8
29:11

began 3:24
begin 21:7

beginning 11:13
26:5

begins 8:3
behalf 22:24
benefit 49:19

benefits 46:12,
15

big 6:11 11:9 20:8
34:1

bigger 18:20
bike 10:7
bikes 47:22
billion 40:3
Birampke 17:25

bit 3:6 13:9 15:7
18:21 45:9

Bloomberg
38:22 39:23

board 35:4,5
46:24

bodes 40:5
borne 37:20
bottom 15:320:1
box 12:18 16:1,2
brakes 44:8

bridge 16:16
17:1,4,7 18:8

bridges 12:17
15:1517:2

bring 24:10 38:21
39:22

Brokmeier 30:18
32:20 33:10,12,
15,17 38:3,4

brothers 43:16
brought 34:21
brouhaha 44:13
buffer 29:15
build 12:4 45:3
building 39:12

buildings 39:9,
15

bulk 31:11
bulldozed 46:13
bullet 3:16 20:14
bullied 44:24
bully 46:1

business 26:15
38:22 39:13,23

butted 27:10

bypass 11:12
33:18

C

call 5:1320:18
22:20 23:25 24:2,
526:24 30:13
31:8 32:18 33:9
34:11 38:2 40:12
44:20

called 7:910:22
19:6 26:12

calling 35:11
calls 35:10

calm 42:25
Campbells 14:24

camper 28:25
29:2,8

campus 39:8
Canadian 17:23
capacity 36:8
car 31:4 49:8,15
care 39:5,6
carefully 38:20

cars 9:1313:2
31:332:11,13

cash 41:12,14
causing 36:7
certify 52:5,8,12

chairman 2:9
25:1

Chairperson

25:17 51:11
chance 7:11

change 34:15
39:1

changing 32:25
checking 6:9
checks 34:16
Chief 2:8,13
children 28:9
choose 49:4
citizens 34:18
city 28:8 29:25

clarifications
23:8

cleans 17:17
clear 9:1149:21

close 28:1137:14
40:22

closed 18:10
23:13

closer 3:4
closing 29:21

collected 17:14
31:19

collectively
35:21

commencing
52:10

comment 4:18
5:4 14:11 24:19
50:2

comments 14:5
45:7,20

Commission
52:22

communities
9:6 11:21

community
34:1,13

companies
42:21

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: compared..discussions

compared 11:3

comparing
10:23

comparison
19:2

compatibility
6:6

compatible 6:10

compensated
41:8

complete 23:17
25:8

completely 15:5

comprehensive
23:1

compute 10:17

concentrated
10:14

concentration
13:15

concepts 20:22

concerns 27:16
32:15

concludes 22:21

concluding
52:11

conclusion 8:16
conducted 22:24

conference 6:17
51:15

congestion
19:7,18

connect 16:21

consideration
23:1 28:22 37:24

considered
23:20 33:1

construct 8:10
17:17 18:19
19:15

constructed
15:23

constructing
17:3

construction
9:18 15:9 18:7,8
21:6

consult 45:23
46:8

consultants
46:19

contact 20:15
22:17 23:13

contingent 33:6

continue 6:2
13:12 14:17
16:16,20 19:12
21:8 377

continues 8:4

continuing 13:7,
13 14:12

contract 33:3

contracted
42:22

contractors
45:13

converted 19:22

cooperative
44:3

copies 25:16
copy 2:2222:9

corner 18:6 20:8
30:20 41:15

corners 41:15,17

corporation 2:15
46:24 47:4

corridor 5:17
9:6,9 10:8

corridors 20:2
cost 6:11

counsel 2:15
46:25 52:13,15

counted 31:6

counters 31:4

counties 8:12
14:2 21:15 23:4
28:6,17 36:1 38:7

Countless 34:7

county 2:14,16
6:88:6,8,99:1,7
10:1 11:16,17,20,
2113:417:4
20:4,5,7,15 23:3
27:2 35:3,4,5
36:8 40:22,25
42:21,22 45:25
46:23 52:2

couple 3:11
17:16 19:20
46:11 48:1

court 2:193:1
6:20 26:22 48:16
51:12,15

CP 15:16

crash 10:11,17
crashes 10:13,16
created 49:5
crews 29:19
Cross 10:4 48:2

cross-sectional
12:23

crossing 17:24

crossings 11:25
12:17 15:16

cry 36:22
crystal 36:10

culvert 12:18
16:1

curb 17:12 42:7
47:21 48:11

current 8:139:12
27:22 29:12

cut 40:342:8

D

dad 40:23 41:11
dad's 41:5

Dahl 26:25 30:13,
16,19 32:5

damage 28:3

dangerous
32:10

data 31:7,17
37:21

date 34:24

dated 38:22
39:24

day 9:13,20 15:18
28:330:25 31:4
34:17 36:6,22,24
45:14 52:10,19

days 45:18
deadlines 44:9
deal 34:2

death 32:4,5
36:10

debacle 44:15

deceleration
13:19

decided 11:17
decision 35:17

decisions 23:22
33:5

Deeds 21:16

deficiencies
10:2 11:6

deflected 35:15
delve 35:22

demand 9:12
34:20

demo 29:19
demoing 30:3
demolition 29:19
density 49:1,6

Department 2:7
3:8 22:25 23:21
35:1351:5

depending 18:14

description 12:9
25:20

deserves 37:25

design 4:21 8:10,
199:17 23:1,7
49:20

designed 16:3
48:23

desired 26:16
destroyed 34:9
detail 5:96:2
detailed 12:7

details 3:12,22
8:2 12:25

determined 21:2
detoured 18:11
devastated 29:9

develop 11:4
40:18

developed 5:23
10:19 20:21

development
2:16 9:3,15 27:9
37:139:242:12
45:11

developments
37:17

devoted 35:10

difference 4:25
5.6

difficult 3:6
dining 37:15
dire 36:3
directed 45:20

direction 49:14
52:7

directly 26:9,10
52:15

Director 2:16
discuss 22:15

discussions
14:1

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: dismiss..five-year

dismiss 12:2
dispensing 26:7
displays 25:5,21

disputes 40:20,
21

disrupting 30:7
distance 10:3
ditches 17:11

divided 12:6,10
13:119:16 49:11

document 4:16,
22 22:7 25:13,14,
19

Documentation
2:12

dollar 43:23

dollars 34:8
36:25

domain 43:19
44:10

door 50:14,18
doors 20:7

Dot 2:13 33:22
35:7,13 36:4,16
38:542:22 49:10

DOT's 37:20
45:14 47:3

double 9:17 29:5
30:25 36:5

downsized
29:23

downtown 11:15
37:11 38:11 40:8

dozen 29:11

drainage 10:6
12:20 17:10

drawing 15:3
dreaming 28:7
drive 28:15 29:25

driveway 28:24
29:6

driveways 13:21
14:8,9 27:19
49:1,7

driving 37:5
drop 7:16 36:17

drops 19:14
28:15

due 31:20 32:23
48:25 49:5

dwindling 43:18

E

e-mail 7:20 22:20
e-mails 35:10

EA 30:847:18
48:1,5,8 49:1

earlier 26:1
early 45:10

east 8:3,513:7
14:12,19,20,21
18:3 30:8 41:15

east/west 9:23
30:9 35:25

eastern 42:10
echo 45:7
economic 9:3

edge 29:12 42:9,
10

education 36:12
efficiently 9:2
elect 12:5
elected 34:22
electric 45:16
electronic 31:9
eliminating 40:4

eminent 43:19
44:10

emotions 42:25

emphasize
23:16

employee 52:13,
14

employees 39:7

employment
9:25

encourage 5:5
end 14:19 25:12
endorse 14:4

engineering
20:21,22 21:2

engineers 49:3,
10

enter 25:2

entered 23:24
24:13 25:22

entertain 29:4,8
entire 10:8 12:19
envelopes 24:20
environment 6:6

environmental
2:12 4:16,22 5:12
8:1511:24 12:8
13:24 20:2,23
22:7 23:2,7
25:13,14,18

EPIC 39:34
error 31:10

estate 20:6,9,10,
11 21:14,17
49:23

Esther 27:1
30:14 32:19,21
45:7

evaluate 19:3
20:24

evening 3:10
44:22

eventually 11:14

everybody's
32:16

evidence 24:4

exaggerated
31:11

excess 28:4
excessive 27:25
excuse 30:17
executive 35:3,5

exhibits 4:4
21:19 22:1 24:14
25:4,20,23

existing 9:20
10:24 12:11 16:1,
2417:1,8 36:8

expand 19:24

expansion 27:5,
10 29:17 30:3,8
33:4 34:4 35:2
43:7

expectations
33:2

expected 30:25

experienced
37:9

Expires 52:22
explaining 3:11
express 23:6

expression
23:18

extended 26:2
eyes 43:18

=

face 27:24
facets 3:11

facilities 10:7
12:21

facility 39:5
fact 39:21
factor 6:11 37:4

factors 6:419:2
20:1

fair 46:10

fair-minded
42:20

fake 46:3
fall 21:7
false 41:10

falsehoods
41:10

family 29:3,6
40:16 43:16

family's 41:24
farm 417

farmland 34:9
farmlands 12:1
fast 34:17

faster 49:12,18
feathers 42:25

February 38:23
39:24 44:11
52:10

feel 35:14,17
feeling 44:17

feet 16:10 31:20,
2250:17

FEMALE 30:12
fence 45:3
field 39:2
fifteen 43:8
file 21:16

fill 7:16 24:9
48:15 50:2,24

filled 51:2

final 5:118:18
21:1,2 33:4

finalize 21:12
finalized 21:15
finally 12:4 14:19
financially 52:15
finding 27:6

fit 41:18 49:23

five-year 10:13
16:4

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: fix..impacted

fix 5:19

fixed 5:21
flatline 37:19
flatter 10:5
flooding 16:9
floodplain 20:2

flow 16:11,13,14
17:18

flows 19:8

focus 8:119:5
34:5

folks 13:20 14:6
20:13 40:19

follow 26:25
49:16

follow-up 20:16
22:19

foot 13:17
forecast 36:4
foreign 47:4
forever 30:4
forgetting 28:18

form 22:6 29:23
30:9

formal 5:1
formed 40:18
forms 24:19

forum 33:23
35:17

forward 12:5
33:4 37:23

found 11:4

four-lane 12:6,10
13:119:16 27:11
30:9 35:24 42:12
43:12

four-way 12:16

Foxconn 27:5,9
29:22 32:24 33:1,
534:7 36:24 37:1
38:24 39:25 40:2
43:4 44:7,13,23

45:4,9,17

Foxconn's 33:7
47:4

freight 15:18
frequency 16:4
friendly 44:3

front 6:19 27:14
28:150:17

frontage 50:18
fruit 29:18
fruition 37:2

full 14:7,22,25
23:6 26:8

funding 18:14

future 36:14,15
38:18

48:9 49:1

guess 41:19
43:25 44:17

guessing 31:6

guests 28:24
29:3,6

gutter 17:12

G

gardens 29:18
gathered 31:15

generations
37:17,18

give 4:10,17 6:18
7:11 15:24 23:5
44:5 46:15 48:16
50:25

giving 33:22

good 11:2019:18
21:24 31:23 36:9
37:2 40:15 44:22

grade 12:16
15:14

grand 41:22

grandchildren
28:9

grandfather 42:1

great 5:916:6
48:19

green 8:510:15
12:12 14:13,14,
20 15:4,8 23:4
28:13 38:15 45:4

guys 44:18
H
half 3:17,21

18:19,23 29:11
39:25

hall 4:25 6:16,21
52:9

hallway 4:2,4
21:21 22:13
23:10 51:16

hand 52:18

hand-out 7:15
22:1,3 24:6 25:8,
19,25 30:24

hand-outs 25:4,
20

handed 35:13
handle 9:2,21
handled 17:11
handout 7:1

Hanneman 2:19
52:3,21

happen 16:5
44:14

happening 32:23
41:3 44:4,5

happy 21:25
22:15 417

hard 19:4
hate 37:17
head 35:9
heading 38:14
health 39:4,6

hear 2:53:28:25
30:12 35:20 38:8
45:1 47:6

hearing 2:10,21,
22,24 3:12,18,19,
23 4:14 5:10
7:23,24 20:15,20
22:10,24 23:5,13,
16,24 24:5,13,16,
17,20,23 25:4,6,
7,10,11,18,19,22,
25 26:6,10,23
51:5,9

heartbroken
29:20

heavily 38:16
held 4:23
helpful 42:20
hereunto 52:17
hey 5:24
high 13:14 15:19
16:15
high-crime 30:1
higher 10:17
highway 3:94:19
8:2,4,6 9:14,24
10:15 11:15 13:4,
23 14:14 15:4,12
16:12 17:23 18:4,
919:11,24 20:4
27:5,11 28:19
34:3 35:2,24 36:5
37:8,10,11,20,23
41:5 42:2,13

47:16 48:21
49:20

hire 45:22 46:7
hired 45:24 46:19
history 41:9

Hoff 2:13,25 3:2,
5,7 24:1,21,24
2511

holding 44:16

home 7:17 27:4,
8,10 28:2,23 29:7
31:339:13,21

46:13

homeowner
44:23

homeowners
45:21

homes 13:15
15:24 18:12
27:21 28:11 30:4,
7 34:8 38:14
46:5,14

hook 11:14
hopes 33:19
hosting 33:22

hour 28:1347:25
48:3,6,24 49:2,19

hours 31:5,6
house 32:14
housing 19:24
huge 38:18 39:6
humans 31:10

hundred-year
16:11

hurt 28:21
hurting 40:1
hush 38:17

hybrid-style
23:12 26:6

1-94 35:25 37:10
idea 38:10

identified 5:16
9:10 10:1 34:3

identifies 21:13
identify 8:22
idiots 48:2
Imagine 27:6
impact 33:8
impacted 17:2

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: impacts..mall

impacts 6:5
11:24 12:1 20:1

implementation
33:6

importance 9:22

important 8:20,
23 28:18

importantly
35:20

improve 11:1

improvement
23:2

improvements
12:11 15:2

included 24:16
25:6

includes 14:13

increase 19:12
36:18,19

increased 43:11

increasing 16:12
32:8

independent
43:3

indirectly 52:16

individual 4:1
23:18 24:4

individually
26:22

inevitable 34:15

information 4:23
11:11 20:16
21:24 22:17
24:25 31:8,16

infrastructure
9:1 34:6 36:25
45:16

inherited 43:22
inhibit 10:6
injured 28:2
inlets 17:14

input 6:10,11 9:9
11:16 20:25

inside 45:11
insist 34:19

interest 24:3
43:17

interested 52:15

interesting
30:23

interests 34:20
47:3,4,5

intermediate
32:25

intersection 8:4,
6 10:1512:11,16
15:2,13 18:5,6

intersections
12:12,15 14:15,
16 15:5

intimidated
44:25

introduce 2:19

investigating
9:8

investment 27:7

invitation 26:9,
11

invited 38:6
involved 46:25

issues 5:18
10:20 11:23 16:8

James 2:3,6

January 44:10
45:10

Jay 2:11

Jeannine 32:20
33:10

jobs 38:24 40:4
jockey 49:17
judgment 34:18
judgments 23:20

jurisdictional
8:7

K

Kathy 26:25
30:13,16,19

Kenosha 2:15
8:99:7,2511:17,
2117:320:523:4
28:7,17 32:22
35:4,24 36:3
40:22,25 42:22
50:13 52:9

Kenosha's 36:18
Kevin 48:20

key 9:23

kicked 46:13
kids 40:19 41:13
killed 28:21

Kim 44:23

Kimberly 40:14
44:21

kind 3:16,18 5:13
8:110:5,14 11:15
12:22 15:317:18
19:9 20:7,19
34:11 38:17 43:7
49:13

kitchen 32:7

knowledge
38:25

KR 3:9,12 4:19
8:2,39:1,14,21,
22 10:2 11:12
12:6 15:13,23
16:12,18,23,24
17:21,22 18:2,9,
1019:10,12,24
23:327:5,9,23
28:7,14 29:4,13,
23 30:20 31:2
32:7 33:4 35:23
36:2,5,9 41:15,18
42:9 43:6 48:22

lady 38:10
lake 28:19
lakefront 28:8

land 6:7 9:14
29:10 40:24
41:23

landscaping
29:10

lane 13:23 14:5,7
47:23 49:14

lanes 14:17 27:12
29:24 30:2 40:10
47:19,24 48:9,10
49:17,23

Lanzdorf 2:14
larger 33:25
late 21:7 27:4
laws 46:21
leading 37:5

left 14:5,7,8 15:1,
327:17 42:12
43:1 44:16 46:6

legal 22:9
length 10:812:19
Leslie 26:24 27:2
level 19:6,13
levels 34:23

lie 43:6 45:25
lied 44:25

light 32:13

lights 12:12
14:15

limit 7:10 26:16
27:22 28:12,14
31:24 32:1,9,16
49:4,15,16

limited 10:9
lines 18:14
linkage 9:22

list 21:21 25:8
listed 6:424:23
lists 19:10

live 13:2032:22
33:25 37:13
43:14,15 48:21
50:10,14

lived 31:2
lives 43:9,16

living 31:21
45:13

LLC 40:17

lobby 22:13
23:10

local 6:6,79:3,14
18:11 34:23

location 17:5
locations 37:10
logic 30:6

long 20:11 28:23

looked 10:11
11:9 38:19

losing 41:16
loss 29:10

lot 4:6 10:14
11:25 15:16
20:22 21:24 32:6
39:8 46:2 47:16
49:22

lots 46:20
lower 32:16
lucky 38:9 42:5

M

made 2:25 23:22
25:15 30:22
43:12

Mahoney 40:14
44:21,22,23

mail 7:18,20
24:18

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: mailboxes..packet

mailboxes 50:14
main 11:19

maintain 10:24,
2518:9 37:22

Maj 26:24 27:2
major 18:7 27:16

make 2:236:9
24:11 32:9 46:8

maker 33:18
makers 35:17

making 27:20
50:20

MALE 2:4 3:3
32:4

malls 36:11
man 38:9
manager 2:13
3:9 24:1,22,24
35:8

Marcella 40:17

March 7:22 24:18
25:14 51:10

married 38:9
mass 36:13

massive 34:6
40:10

matching 14:21

materials 22:2
25:9

mature 29:11
means 27:24
measure 19:7

mechanics 3:19
7:25

median 13:5,16,
25 14:1,18,22
27:12,17,18
49:21 50:20

medians 12:11
14:16 42:11

meet 11:4,18
20:12 22:12 23:9,

10 33:2

meeting 4:235:6
11:11 33:22 517

meetings 46:23,
24 477

member 24:10

members 2:10
38:5

mentioned 6:16
15:15 16:17 21:9
38:13

mentions 20:14
mic 3:4
Michael 2:14

microphone
26:13

middle 16:141:6

miles 27:8 28:13
47:25 48:3,6,23
49:2,19

million 41:14

million-dollar
41:17

millions 34:7
36:25

Milwaukee 52:2,
18

mind 33:12 40:10
minute 18:25

minutes 7:11
26:17

mixed-use 37:13
mobility 6:5

money 37:2
46:16,20

monitoring
37:10

month 4:17
months 5:15

move 3.6 8:18
12:533:3 37:23

moved 27:3

moving 26:9
27:24

mowing 29:15

Mt 14:2 16:22
18:1 27:3,4 28:16
35:6 45:1

Mueller 33:11
38:340:13,15,16,
21

multi-lane 49:11
multiple 49:17

multiple-vehicle
28:1

multiplied 31:7

municipalities
36:20

17:21,22 28:14
29:25 30:6 48:2

Northwest 23:14
Notary 52:4,21

notice 22:9 23:24
25:18

number 9:10
10:2 19:21 21:19,
23 31:1,11 32:22
38:14

numbers 20:17

o

N

narrow 13:9,16
narrower 49:21
natural 6:5

needed 21:14
43:7

neighbor 50:16

neighborhood
28:10

neighborhoods
37:13

neighbors 27:19
32:10 44:24 455

networks 36:13

newspapers
22:10

nice 42:2348:9
night 50:8
no-build 10:22

noise 29:15
31:14,15,20

north 11:13,14,22
13:11 14:24
15:12 16:20,23

objection 26:7,
10

objective 23:5

observations
35:23

obstruction 41:9
obtain 2:21
obvious 35:12
occur 9:15
occurring 9:4,16

Oconomowoc
43:15

October 4:245:7
11:10 52:22

off-site 29:2
offered 46:12
offering 46:10
offers 44:10

office 24:22
52:18

official 2:20
23:23 24:17 25:6,
11

officials 34:22
38:7

offset 12:14
offshoot 34:5
on-line 36:11,12

online 37:21
opening 22:23

operations 19:6
36:7

opinion 23:18
opinions 23:6,21

opportunities
40:24

opportunity
4:10,17 5:2 23:6
26:18,19 39:3

option 6:20,23
7:14 14:3,4,6
18:16,20

options 4:20
5:24 18:13

orange 15:25

order 7:8,21
27:21 40:3

ordered 25:24
ordinance 41:2

organization
26:15

original 27:18
originally 16:3
out-letted 17:15
outlets 17:19
outline 3:14

owner 29:14

P

p.m. 51:12,16
52:11

Pacific 13:8,13
15:21 17:23

pacified 41:12
package 45:9

packet 7:1,15
20:15 22:3,19
24:6,7,20,23
25:8,19,25

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: pages..public

pages 30:22
paid 41:7 46:19
painted 14:21
panel 35:18
paper 7:19

park 17:2518:1
29:2,3,7

parking 28:24
47:23 48:10

Parkinson's
33:13

parochial 34:14

part 8:116:14
22:14,25 28:23
47:20,21 51:9

participate 51.7
parties 52:14
pass 36:8
passed 40:19

past 8:59:18
10:12 31:3

path 13:3,6,10
16:24 17:6 27:13
38:15

paths 12:19
16:17,18

pathway 16:22
paved 50:19
pay 29:2,5

peak 17:18 31:5,6
pedestrian 10:7

people 28:2
31:21 37:4,12
39:11,15,21
42:20,23 43:2
44:2 45:23 46:4,
15,19 47:21,22
49:9,17 50:15

people's 30:7

percent 36:17,
19,20 38:24,25

perennial 29:17

period 10:14
25:13

Perry 47:14
person 4:12
personal 52:7
pets 28:9
phase 8:13,16
phone 35:10
phonetic 17:25
physical 6:6
pick 22:2,3
picked 6:25

picture 15:10,20
18:2

Pike 12:17 16:2,
21,23 17:3,7,25
18:5

pine 29:12
ping 35:15

place 8:8 24:15
29:7 32:22 47:21

places 30:2

plan 6:8,9 30:3
32:24 33:18
38:12

planner 35:8

plans 6:7 8:14
9:14 21:3 33:23
34:21 41:22 46:3
50:17

plant 39:16
planted 29:12,13
plat 21:13
plats 21:12

Plawman 50:9,
10,23 51:2

play 28:10

Pleasant 14:2
16:22 18:1 27:3,4
28:16 35:6 45:1

point 3:16 14:21

21:18 29:21
political 35:16
pollution 32:13
pond 41:17
ponds 17:16,20
pong 35:15
poor 19:15
popularity 36:12
populated 38:16

population
36:16,17,18

portion 23:12
26:5

portions 40:24
positions 31:16
possibly 34:4

postage-paid
24:20

postmarked
24:17 51:10

power 43:19,20
practically 39:8
preceded 34:16
preceding 52:5
predicted 36:10
prefer 37:13

preferred 8:17
14:9

preliminary 8:14
20:22

present 24:4,9,
24 26:18,19,20,
21,24 44:21

presentation
2:14,24 3:10,17
4:9 6:25 22:15,21
26:1

presentations
25:5,21

presented 24:15

pretty 19:15 39:4
40:22 44:18

prevent 41:1
prevented 41:3

previous 29:14
37:17,18

primarily 11:2,18
12:24

primary 5:6
print 30:21
printed 32:2
prior 25:12
privacy 29:15

private 4:26:15
51:14

probability
31:12

problem 5:21,25
problems 5:18

proceed 22:23
23:23 26:10

proceeding 2:18

proceedings
2:1,20

process 2:12
5:12 7:24 8:16
20:10,24 21:11,
17

Professional
52:4

progress 34:10,
12

project 2:10,13,
24 3:9,13,21 4:18
5:5,11,16,23 8:2,
3,14,17,21,22,25
9:410:10 11:19
12:20 13:12
14:20 18:21,24
20:18 21:5,24
23:10,11,13 24:1,
2,3,10,22,24
25:15 26:1,2,3,8
32:23,24 33:2,6,
23,25 347,17

35:8,18 37:24,25
41:18 43:3 45:8

project's 38:15

project-specific
3:22

projected 9:2,15,
16,19 36:22

projections 33:7

projects 18:17
27:536:16 42:3

promises 41:10

property 21:15
28:329:13,16
40:18,21 41:6,24,
2542:10,11
43:17,18,22 45:2

proposal 23:7,9
25:15

proposed 23:2
34:7 35:23

proposing 4:19
19:16

pros 45:25
protect 43:24

provide 4:10
6:14 7:9 9.5
11:20 13:17 14:7
18:11 24:1 26:14
40:13 47:9 51:4,
13,14

provided 15:24
24:6 25:3,12

providing 16:11
proximity 37:14
prudent 37:22

public 2:10,16,
21,22,24 4:10,14,
19,23 5:3 6:10,23
7:219:9 11:11
20:20 22:4,24
23:5,16,18,24
24:13,16,17 25:4,
6,7,10,11,16,18,
22 26:23 33:22
34:22 47:9 51:4,
7,9,13 52:4,21

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: published..ruffled

published 22:10
25:18

pull 13:21
pulling 35:14

purchased 12:1
19:23 27:3 28:23

purpose 4:14
5:16,22 8:22,25
11:4 23:17

purposes 11:19

pursue 11:7,17
12:3

push 42:14 46:4
pushed 44:9,25
put 44:8

putting 15:15
41:21

Q

guestion 27:17
31:1,13 34:11
35:1,11 41:19
42:17 43:1 50:12

guestions 4:7
20:10,13,16 22:1,
12,14,19 23:8
35:19,20

quick 42:15

quicker 3:16
18:21

quo 37:22
quote 30:24

R

Racine 2:146:8
8:89:6 10:1
11:15,16,20,23
20:5 23:4 28:6,7,
17,18 30:1,4 35:2
36:1,2 37:8,11
38:11 40:950:11

Racine's 36:17

Rail 15:17

railroad 13:8,13
15:14 50:15

railway 12:17
15:2117:23

raise 16:10

raised 13:25
14:16 27:18

raising 32:3
range 9:13,19

Rannow 48:20,
2150:1,6

rate 10:17
raw 31:7,17
Raymond 2:15

read 3:155:3
8:2319:4 21:22
26:3 30:22 38:21
39:23

reading 26:8
30:23

real 20:6,8,10,11
21:14,17 49:23

real-time 33:7

realigned 12:15
15:12

realignment
12:13 15:10

reason 4:15 39:9
41:1 49:5

reasons 7:24
37:6

rebuild 15:7
16:25

received 7:89:9
25:10,12 51:10

recent 14:1
recently 34:5

recommendatio
n 49:3

recommends
49:2

reconstruct 12:5

reconstructed
15:6

record 2:215:2,3
7:21 23:19,25
24:14,17,25 25:3,
7,11,22 26:4 51:9

records 39:5
Red 40:17
reduce 31:25

reduced 28:12
37:542:2,452:6

reduces 17:18
reduction 37:9
region 24:22
regional 6:7
Register 21:16
Registered 52:3

registration 7:2
22:524:8,21

regularly 46:23
regulates 17:18
reigns 35:13,14
relative 52:12,14
release 45:9
relocate 17:5

relocation 46:12,
15

remain 51:11
remainder 13:12
remaining 36:23
remember 28:9
reminder 51:8
reneged 46:14
replaced 15:6
report 36:16
reported 52:6

reporter 2:19 3:1
6:20 26:22 48:17
51:12,15 52:4

reports 10:12

represent 74
40:16 47:2

representative
35:16

representatives
20:6 46:18

represented
34:21

representing
26:1547:2,5

request 25:17
34:19

require 49:22
required 19:25
reroute 11:12
research 39:1

residential 9:25
27:22 28:10,16

residents 28:20
31:25

responsibility
35:1

rest 42:15
result 36:11,21
results 36:19
resurface 10:25
retaining 15:22
retention 41:17
Reuter's 45:19
revenues 39:25

review 4:16,20
12:8 22:8 25:16
33:23 38:22
39:23

reviewed 23:21
ride 47:22

right-of-way
11:25 19:22
21:10,11

rights 43:24 46:4

River 12:18 16:2,
22,24 17:3,7,25
18:5

rivers 17:19

road 8:5,11 10:5,
15,18 11:1 12:13
13:16 14:13,14,
20 15:5,8,24
16:10,14 17:8,9,
10,11,13 23:4
27:3,5,10 28:12,
14 29:17 35:25
38:15,16 46:3
47:17 48:4,9,22
49:2,12,22 50:11,
18

roads 15:9 30:9
45:15

roadway 8:10
9:21 10:2,24
12:6,10,23 13:1,7
15:7 16:4 17:12
19:13,16

roadways 46:4

Roberts 27:1
30:15 32:19,21

Roberts' 45:7

Robinette 2:2,3,
6,7 22:22 25:24
30:11,13,17
32:18 33:9,14
38:2 40:12 44:20
47:8,12 48:13
49:25 50:22,25
51:3

rock 29:17

room 4:2,511
6:17,21,24 21:20
22:13 30:2 45:13
51:11,15

roughly 18:18,23
19:23 21:8

route 9:22,23
11:13,20 17:6
38:11,19 40:8

routes 35:25
ruffled 42:25

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: rule..substantial

rule 41:2

run 12:19
running 3:25
rural 17:927:8
rush 34:18

S

safe 9:5
safely 9:1

safety 6:411:6
28:19,22 32:16

saga 40:20
saved 27:7

schedule 18:25
20:18 21:3

schools 37:15
scope 33:8
scores 34:8
Scott 50:9
screen 22:18
seal 52:18

section 2:8,12
14:13,18 27:23
33:24 37:23

sections 12:24
segments 19:10
select 5:10
selected 8:17

self-limiting
49:13

sell 40:24 45:6
semis 28:4
send 7:2237:2

separate 18:18
42:3

separations
12:16 15:14

servants 34:22

serve 11:23 26:1
serves 9:6
service 19:7,14
Services 2:8,17
serving 2:89:24
set 33:352:17
setback 31:19

sewer 17:13,14
45:13

shared-use
12:19 13:2,6
16:17,18

sharp 345

sheet 7:1,15,16
24:7 50:3,24

Sheridan 35:25
38:16

shock 27:6
shoot 11:22

shopping 36:11
37:15

short 47:16
shortly 26:4
shorts 50:16
shots 35:12

shoulder 13:18,
22 27:13

shoulders 13:10
show 13:25 18:24

showing 4:217:6
12:25 13:1 15:4,
2018:219:2

shown 19:21
22:18

shows 12:22
15:10 16:1 19:1

side 13:11,15
14:23,24 15:9,23
16:20,23,24 177,
21,22 29:7 44:4
47:20,21 48:10
49:22 50:11

sides 13:6 16:18
sight 10:2,3
sign 20:8

signal 12:12
14:15

signalized 15:13
signals 15:6
signed 24:6
sighs 30:5
simply 30:6

sit 315

sitting 19:5

situation 39:14,
19 42:19 44:8

Skype 39:10
slated 29:19

slide 12:2218:24
1911

slides 19:2

slip 7:222:524:8
slope 10:4
small 33:24
social 6:5

Somers 14:2
33:21 35:6 38:6
40:21,25 52:9

Somers' 6:8
soothe 42:24
sort 19:7 20:9

south 13:15
14:23 15:23
16:16,24 17:7,21
18:2 48:2 50:10

southeast 24:22
southwest 18:5
space 455
span 37:8

speak 7:1233:13
42:23 46:24 477

SPEAKER 2:4
3:330:12 32:4

speaks 33:16
specifics 3:18

speed 27:22,25
28:12,14 31:24,
25 32:9,16 49:4

spend 43:21,23
spent 34:837:1
spins 35:9

spoken 4:13
34:24

sprawled-style
37:16

spring 21:18
SS 5211
stable 32:24

staff 4:6 21:25
23:10,11

stages 18:22
staging 18:14
stagnation 37:6
standard 10:4
star 20:19

start 4:18:18,21
10:21 33:20

started 21:17
42:1

starting 43:25
starts 5:15

State 3:88:7
26:13 34:23
36:15 47:12
48:25 49:20 52:1,
5,21

stated 38:23
39:25 40:2

statement 22:23
24:2,12 26:2,3,8

statements
24:14

statewide 10:18
status 37:22
statute 49:5

statutes 46:2
48:25

stay 45:3
steps 20:19

Steve 2:13,25 3.7
22:22 24:1,21,24
25:25

stop 28:21 30:5
stoplights 30:5
stopped 45:18
stopping 10:3
storage 29:2

storm 12:20 16:5,
7,11 17:13,14,16

straight 34:25

straightened
41:4 42:3 43:12

stream 11:24
18:15

Street 11:13
12:13 13:4 15:11
23:14 48:21
50:10 52:9

strips 31:9

strong 37:6
45:15

strongly 45:22
46:7

structure 40:10
study 8:1312:7

subdivision
14:23

subdivisions
15:1

submit 3:20
24:12 39:18

submitted 33:18

substantial 15:8
29:25

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: substation..Waukesha

substation 45:16
suburban 37:16
suggest 46:22

suggested 11:10

summary 3:16
24:1 26:3

summer 21:6,7

supervisors
47:1

supplies 28:24

supposed 42:18
45:9

surface 11:1

system 9:22
17:15

T

table 7:5,719:21
24:21

takes 30:4

taking 2:20 4:1
22:14 27:12
28:25 29:23 351
50:16 51:6

talked 30:23
42:19 44:2

tasks 8:21

taxpayers 28:20
34:19

team 2:10 23:10,
11,14 24:10

Technical 2:8

telecommunicat
ions 39:11

telecommuting
36:13

ten 27:7 43.8

ten-foot 16:18
tenants 46:11
tend 49:17

terrible 50:18
testify 24:9

testimony 3:20
4:2,11 5:3,8 6:14,
15,18,24 7:10,14
22:4,6 24:8,15,19
25:3,10 26:9,11,
17,18,20,22,25
30:14 32:19 38:8
40:13 44:21
47:10 51:4,8,13,
14

thing 3:205:13
11:7 19:6 20:3
28:18 30:21
31:24 38:12,21
39:22 44:8 50:24

things 10:9 12:2
14:11 19:20
21:23 34:14
39:10 40:6 41:11
43:10

thoroughfare
28:8

three-cell 16:2
throw 46:1
thunk 37:12

time 18:14 26:21,
23 32:150:7 51:7

times 32:11 46:2
timing 20:11
to-be-
announced 33:8
today 2:9 3:15

4:8 10:24 30:24
38:6

told 41:11,21
44:9 49:3

Tom 33:11 38:3
40:13,16

tonight 3:24 4:15
5:86:13 7:17
14:6,11 20:10,17,
24 21:25 22:11,
17,20

tonight's 3:23

top 16:419:5
topic 49:24

total 18:23 36:21
44:15

totally 43:3
town 45:24
track 34:17
tracks 48:550:15

traditional-style
23:12 26:5

traffic 9:2,12,19
11:518:9,10
19:5,8,12 27:12
33:2 36:7 39:17,
19 48:2 49:10,12

trains 15:16,18,
20

transcribed 2:25
26:4

transcript 2:1,22
52:6,8

transfer 8:7

transit 36:13
37:14

transparency
41:20 42:18 44:6

transportation
2:7 3:8 9:5 22:25
51:6

travel 9:12 37:7
47:16

trees 29:12,13,18
trenching 45:14
trend 37:5
trending 37:19
trouble 33:17
true 46:2

trust 40:17 43:2
46:17,18

trustees 47:1
truth 44:6

turn 2:47:5,6
8:11 13:22 14:5,
7,8,17 27:17
47:23 49:8 50:3,
19

turned 50:13
turning 32:14
turns 15:1 44:15

two-lane 9:20
17:8 19:13 36:8

two-way 14:4,7
27:17

type 3:20 11:6
20:2

types 10:9

U

U-TURN 50:20
U-TURNS 27:21

underneath
16:12,15

understand 28:6
30:6

UNIDENTIFIED
2:4 3:330:12
32:4

Union 13:8,13
15:21

units 19:24
unsafe 27:20,23
upgrade 9:1
uprooting 30:7
urban 17:12
urge 45:22 46:7
usable 36:4 42:6

usage 36:4 37:9,
20,21

\%

variety 5:19

vehicle 37:7,21

vehicles 9:20
28:3 30:25 36:6,
22,23

verbal 4:11 6:15,
18,23 24:8,11
26:16,22,25
30:14 32:19
44:21 47:10
51:13,14

version 26:2
versus 27:17
vested 34:1

Vicksburg 14:25
16:21

view 12:23
viewing 25:5,21

viewpoints
23:19

views 24:4

village 4:256:8
33:21 35:6 38:6
45:1,24 46:14,17,
2352:9

volume 11:6
15:20

volumes 9:2,12,
19

wW

wait 45:8

Waldschmidt
2:11 48:14 50:1,
7,23

walk 47:22
walked 22:3 39:7
walking 27:13
wall 15:22

water 12:20
17:11,13,16,17,
18

Waukesha 23:14

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

02/28/2019

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Index: wave..zones

wave 36:14

ways 5:21 6:14
27:20

wealthy 47:4
weeds 29:16
weeks 45:12

well-connected
9:5

Wendy 2:19 52:3,
21

west 15:17 16:23
17:24 41:16
50:19,21

western 42:9

wetlands 12:2
whatnot 14:17
whereof 52:17
whichever 4:13

wide 5:19 13:5
48:9

widen 12:6
wife 33:12
window 32:7

winter 20:20
45:17

wiped 38:14
Wis 2:13

Wisconsin 2:7,
11 23:15 32:23
35:7,12 37:20
40:551:552:1,5,
10,19,21

Wisconsin's
36:15

wishes 24:4
wishing 24:9
witnessed 43:9

wonderful 38:10,
12

wondering 42:13
Woods 14:24

word 8:24

work 5:17 20:25
37:15 39:12
42:20 43:7 45:11,
18

worked 46:5
workers 38:25

working 5:14
8:15 16:22 20:23
39:21 45:14

works 2:16 3:19
18:15 47:17 48:4,
11

worry 32:12
worst 19:9

write 7:3,4,19
writing 52:6

written 7:14 22:5
24:12,14 25:9
51:8

Y

yard 27:14

year 9:17 18:23
21:4 36:7,17,21
40:2

years 9:18 10:12
16:6 18:18,19,23
21:8 27:7 29:14
31:2 34:4 36:9
40:22,23 41:4,25
42:6 43:8

young 37:4,12

z

Z-A-M-A-G-N-E
47:15

Zamagne 47:11,
14 48:14 50:2

zeal 28:19

zones 49:21

witranscripts@uslegal support.com

U.S.LEGAL SUPPORT / GRAMANN REPORTING

Phone: (800) 899-7222


http://www.uslegalsupport.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52

	Word Index
	Index: $2..answers
	$2 (1)
	$2.9 (1)
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	10,500 (1)
	10-foot (3)
	100,000 (1)
	101-56th (1)
	11 (4)
	11,000 (1)
	11th (1)
	12 (2)
	12-foot (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	130 (1)
	138 (1)
	141 (1)
	15 (1)
	18,000 (1)
	18- (2)
	182-56th (1)
	19 (1)
	1st (2)
	2 (1)
	20 (6)
	20,000 (3)
	2011 (1)
	2017 (3)
	2019 (9)
	2020 (2)
	2021 (1)
	2040 (2)
	2042 (3)
	22 (1)
	22-foot (2)
	23 (1)
	24 (2)
	2775 (1)
	28th (1)
	30 (2)
	30,000 (1)
	30-foot (3)
	31 (19)
	32 (4)
	35 (10)
	36-foot (1)
	4-foot (1)
	43rd (2)
	45 (2)
	4:30 (2)
	50 (4)
	54 (1)
	55 (3)
	5621 (1)
	56th (3)
	5:31 (1)
	6 (1)
	60 (1)
	6123 (1)
	65 (2)
	69 (1)
	6th (2)
	72nd (3)
	75 (2)
	7511 (1)
	7820 (1)
	79 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	7th (5)
	8-foot (2)
	812 (1)
	86 (1)
	89 (1)
	9 (1)
	9,000 (4)
	9,500 (3)
	90 (1)
	90th (7)
	94 (1)
	950 (1)
	ability (2)
	access (12)
	accessibility (1)
	accidents (6)
	accommodate (1)
	accountable (1)
	acquired (1)
	acquiring (1)
	acquisition (1)
	acres (8)
	act (1)
	action (1)
	activities (1)
	acts (1)
	added (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (5)
	address (8)
	addressed (2)
	addressing (1)
	advanced (1)
	affect (2)
	affected (1)
	affects (1)
	affixed (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agency (2)
	agenda (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (2)
	aligned (1)
	allowed (1)
	alternate (1)
	alternative (15)
	alternatives (5)
	ample (1)
	Amtrak (1)
	angry (1)
	announced (1)
	answers (3)

	Index: anticipated..companies
	anticipated (1)
	anymore (3)
	Apparently (1)
	Apple (2)
	approach (1)
	approximately (2)
	April (1)
	Arbet (1)
	area (23)
	areas (5)
	arrangements (1)
	article (4)
	articles (2)
	ashamed (1)
	aspect (1)
	aspects (2)
	Aspen (1)
	asphalt (2)
	assembly (2)
	assessment (6)
	ATC (1)
	attending (1)
	attention (3)
	attorney (6)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (2)
	availability (1)
	Avenue (9)
	average (2)
	back (10)
	bad (1)
	bag (1)
	balances (1)
	bald-faced (1)
	ball (1)
	balls (1)
	barreling (1)
	Barstow (1)
	based (2)
	baseline (1)
	bases (1)
	basic (1)
	basically (1)
	basics (1)
	Bay (13)
	beautiful (2)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (2)
	big (4)
	bigger (1)
	bike (1)
	bikes (1)
	billion (1)
	Birampke (1)
	bit (5)
	Bloomberg (2)
	board (3)
	bodes (1)
	borne (1)
	bottom (2)
	box (3)
	brakes (1)
	bridge (5)
	bridges (3)
	bring (3)
	Brokmeier (10)
	brothers (1)
	brought (1)
	brouhaha (1)
	buffer (1)
	build (2)
	building (1)
	buildings (2)
	bulk (1)
	bulldozed (1)
	bullet (2)
	bullied (1)
	bully (1)
	business (4)
	butted (1)
	bypass (2)
	call (15)
	called (4)
	calling (1)
	calls (1)
	calm (1)
	Campbells (1)
	camper (3)
	campus (1)
	Canadian (1)
	capacity (1)
	car (3)
	care (2)
	carefully (1)
	cars (5)
	cash (2)
	causing (1)
	certify (3)
	chairman (2)
	Chairperson (2)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	changing (1)
	checking (1)
	checks (1)
	Chief (2)
	children (1)
	choose (1)
	citizens (1)
	city (2)
	clarifications (1)
	cleans (1)
	clear (2)
	close (3)
	closed (2)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	collected (2)
	collectively (1)
	commencing (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (3)
	Commission (1)
	communities (3)
	community (2)
	companies (1)

	Index: compared..discussions
	compared (1)
	comparing (1)
	comparison (1)
	compatibility (1)
	compatible (1)
	compensated (1)
	complete (2)
	completely (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	compute (1)
	concentrated (1)
	concentration (1)
	concepts (1)
	concerns (2)
	concludes (1)
	concluding (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (2)
	congestion (2)
	connect (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (2)
	construct (4)
	constructed (1)
	constructing (1)
	construction (5)
	consult (2)
	consultants (1)
	contact (3)
	contingent (1)
	continue (8)
	continues (1)
	continuing (3)
	contract (1)
	contracted (1)
	contractors (1)
	converted (1)
	cooperative (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (2)
	corner (4)
	corners (2)
	corporation (3)
	corridor (4)
	corridors (1)
	cost (1)
	counsel (4)
	counted (1)
	counters (1)
	counties (8)
	Countless (1)
	county (39)
	couple (5)
	court (7)
	CP (1)
	crash (2)
	crashes (2)
	created (1)
	crews (1)
	cross (2)
	cross-sectional (1)
	crossing (1)
	crossings (3)
	cry (1)
	crystal (1)
	culvert (2)
	curb (4)
	current (4)
	cut (2)
	dad (2)
	dad's (1)
	Dahl (7)
	damage (1)
	dangerous (1)
	data (3)
	date (1)
	dated (2)
	day (15)
	days (1)
	deadlines (1)
	deal (1)
	death (3)
	debacle (1)
	deceleration (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (2)
	Deeds (1)
	deficiencies (2)
	deflected (1)
	delve (1)
	demand (2)
	demo (1)
	demoing (1)
	demolition (1)
	density (2)
	Department (6)
	depending (1)
	description (2)
	deserves (2)
	design (7)
	designed (3)
	desired (1)
	destroyed (1)
	detail (2)
	detailed (1)
	details (4)
	determined (1)
	detoured (1)
	devastated (1)
	develop (2)
	developed (3)
	development (8)
	developments (1)
	devoted (1)
	difference (2)
	difficult (1)
	dining (1)
	dire (1)
	directed (1)
	direction (2)
	directly (3)
	Director (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussions (1)

	Index: dismiss..five-year
	dismiss (1)
	dispensing (1)
	displays (2)
	disputes (2)
	disrupting (1)
	distance (2)
	ditches (1)
	divided (5)
	document (6)
	Documentation (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (2)
	domain (2)
	door (2)
	doors (1)
	Dot (9)
	Dot's (3)
	double (4)
	downsized (1)
	downtown (4)
	dozen (1)
	drainage (3)
	drawing (1)
	dreaming (1)
	drive (2)
	driveway (2)
	driveways (6)
	driving (1)
	drop (2)
	drops (2)
	due (4)
	dwindling (1)
	e-mail (2)
	e-mails (1)
	EA (6)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	east (10)
	east/west (3)
	eastern (1)
	echo (1)
	economic (1)
	edge (3)
	education (1)
	efficiently (1)
	elect (1)
	elected (1)
	electric (1)
	electronic (1)
	eliminating (1)
	eminent (2)
	emotions (1)
	emphasize (1)
	employee (2)
	employees (1)
	employment (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (2)
	endorse (1)
	engineering (3)
	engineers (2)
	enter (1)
	entered (3)
	entertain (2)
	entire (2)
	envelopes (1)
	environment (1)
	environmental (16)
	EPIC (2)
	error (1)
	estate (7)
	Esther (5)
	evaluate (2)
	evening (2)
	eventually (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (1)
	exaggerated (1)
	excess (1)
	excessive (1)
	excuse (1)
	executive (2)
	exhibits (7)
	existing (8)
	expand (1)
	expansion (9)
	expectations (1)
	expected (1)
	experienced (1)
	Expires (1)
	explaining (1)
	express (1)
	expression (1)
	extended (1)
	eyes (1)
	face (1)
	facets (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (1)
	fact (1)
	factor (2)
	factors (3)
	fair (1)
	fair-minded (1)
	fake (2)
	fall (1)
	false (1)
	falsehoods (1)
	family (4)
	family's (1)
	farm (1)
	farmland (1)
	farmlands (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (2)
	feathers (1)
	February (4)
	feel (2)
	feeling (1)
	feet (4)
	FEMALE (1)
	fence (1)
	field (1)
	fifteen (1)
	file (1)
	fill (5)
	filled (1)
	final (5)
	finalize (1)
	finalized (1)
	finally (2)
	financially (1)
	finding (1)
	fit (2)
	five-year (2)

	Index: fix..impacted
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	flatline (1)
	flatter (1)
	flooding (1)
	floodplain (1)
	flow (4)
	flows (1)
	focus (3)
	folks (4)
	follow (2)
	follow-up (2)
	foot (1)
	forecast (1)
	foreign (1)
	forever (1)
	forgetting (1)
	form (3)
	formal (1)
	formed (1)
	forms (1)
	forum (2)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	four-lane (9)
	four-way (1)
	Foxconn (21)
	Foxconn's (2)
	freight (1)
	frequency (1)
	friendly (1)
	front (4)
	frontage (1)
	fruit (1)
	fruition (1)
	full (5)
	funding (1)
	future (3)
	gardens (1)
	gathered (1)
	generations (2)
	give (10)
	giving (1)
	good (8)
	grade (2)
	grand (1)
	grandchildren (1)
	grandfather (1)
	great (3)
	green (14)
	guess (3)
	guessing (1)
	guests (3)
	gutter (1)
	guys (1)
	half (6)
	hall (4)
	hallway (6)
	hand (1)
	hand-out (8)
	hand-outs (2)
	handed (1)
	handle (2)
	handled (1)
	handout (1)
	Hanneman (3)
	happen (2)
	happening (4)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	hate (1)
	head (1)
	heading (1)
	health (2)
	hear (9)
	hearing (41)
	heartbroken (1)
	heavily (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	hereunto (1)
	hey (1)
	high (3)
	high-crime (1)
	higher (1)
	highway (40)
	hire (2)
	hired (2)
	history (1)
	Hoff (9)
	holding (1)
	home (11)
	homeowner (1)
	homeowners (1)
	homes (11)
	hook (1)
	hopes (1)
	hosting (1)
	hour (7)
	hours (2)
	house (1)
	housing (1)
	huge (2)
	humans (1)
	hundred-year (1)
	hurt (1)
	hurting (1)
	hush (1)
	hybrid-style (2)
	I-94 (2)
	idea (1)
	identified (4)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	idiots (1)
	Imagine (1)
	impact (1)
	impacted (1)

	Index: impacts..mail
	impacts (4)
	implementation (1)
	importance (1)
	important (3)
	importantly (1)
	improve (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (2)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	increase (3)
	increased (1)
	increasing (2)
	independent (1)
	indirectly (1)
	individual (3)
	individually (1)
	inevitable (1)
	information (8)
	infrastructure (4)
	inherited (1)
	inhibit (1)
	injured (1)
	inlets (1)
	input (5)
	inside (1)
	insist (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	interests (5)
	intermediate (1)
	intersection (9)
	intersections (5)
	intimidated (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigating (1)
	investment (1)
	invitation (2)
	invited (1)
	involved (1)
	issues (4)
	James (2)
	January (2)
	Jay (1)
	Jeannine (2)
	jobs (2)
	jockey (1)
	judgment (1)
	judgments (1)
	jurisdictional (1)
	Kathy (4)
	Kenosha (20)
	Kenosha's (1)
	Kevin (1)
	key (1)
	kicked (1)
	kids (2)
	killed (1)
	Kim (1)
	Kimberly (2)
	kind (18)
	kitchen (1)
	knowledge (1)
	KR (48)
	lady (1)
	lake (1)
	lakefront (1)
	land (5)
	landscaping (1)
	lane (5)
	lanes (12)
	Lanzdorf (1)
	larger (1)
	late (2)
	laws (1)
	leading (1)
	left (10)
	legal (1)
	length (2)
	Leslie (2)
	level (2)
	levels (1)
	lie (2)
	lied (1)
	light (1)
	lights (2)
	limit (12)
	limited (1)
	lines (1)
	linkage (1)
	list (2)
	listed (2)
	lists (1)
	live (9)
	lived (1)
	lives (2)
	living (2)
	LLC (1)
	lobby (2)
	local (6)
	location (1)
	locations (1)
	logic (1)
	long (2)
	looked (3)
	losing (1)
	loss (1)
	lot (12)
	lots (1)
	lower (1)
	lucky (2)
	made (5)
	Mahoney (4)
	mail (3)

	Index: mailboxes..packet
	mailboxes (1)
	main (1)
	maintain (4)
	Maj (3)
	major (2)
	make (5)
	maker (1)
	makers (1)
	making (2)
	MALE (3)
	malls (1)
	man (1)
	manager (6)
	Marcella (1)
	March (4)
	married (1)
	mass (1)
	massive (2)
	matching (1)
	materials (3)
	mature (1)
	means (1)
	measure (1)
	mechanics (2)
	median (11)
	medians (3)
	meet (7)
	meeting (5)
	meetings (3)
	member (1)
	members (2)
	mentioned (5)
	mentions (1)
	mic (1)
	Michael (1)
	microphone (1)
	middle (2)
	miles (8)
	million (1)
	million-dollar (1)
	millions (2)
	Milwaukee (2)
	mind (2)
	minute (1)
	minutes (2)
	mixed-use (1)
	mobility (1)
	money (3)
	monitoring (1)
	month (1)
	months (1)
	move (5)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	mowing (1)
	Mt (8)
	Mueller (7)
	multi-lane (1)
	multiple (1)
	multiple-vehicle (1)
	multiplied (1)
	municipalities (1)
	narrow (2)
	narrower (2)
	natural (1)
	needed (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighbors (4)
	networks (1)
	newspapers (1)
	nice (2)
	night (1)
	no-build (1)
	noise (4)
	north (14)
	Northwest (1)
	Notary (2)
	notice (3)
	number (9)
	numbers (1)
	objection (2)
	objective (1)
	observations (1)
	obstruction (1)
	obtain (1)
	obvious (1)
	occur (1)
	occurring (2)
	Oconomowoc (1)
	October (4)
	off-site (1)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	offers (1)
	office (2)
	official (5)
	officials (2)
	offset (2)
	offshoot (1)
	on-line (2)
	online (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (2)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (7)
	option (8)
	options (3)
	orange (1)
	order (4)
	ordered (1)
	ordinance (1)
	organization (1)
	original (1)
	originally (1)
	out-letted (1)
	outlets (1)
	outline (1)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (4)
	Pacific (4)
	pacified (1)
	package (1)
	packet (12)

	Index: pages..public
	pages (1)
	paid (2)
	painted (1)
	panel (1)
	paper (1)
	park (6)
	parking (3)
	Parkinson's (1)
	parochial (1)
	part (8)
	participate (1)
	parties (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	past (4)
	path (7)
	paths (3)
	pathway (1)
	paved (1)
	pay (2)
	peak (3)
	pedestrian (1)
	people (20)
	people's (1)
	percent (5)
	perennial (1)
	period (2)
	Perry (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	pets (1)
	phase (2)
	phone (1)
	phonetic (1)
	physical (1)
	pick (2)
	picked (1)
	picture (3)
	Pike (8)
	pine (1)
	ping (1)
	place (5)
	places (1)
	plan (6)
	planner (1)
	plans (11)
	plant (1)
	planted (2)
	plat (1)
	plats (1)
	Plawman (4)
	play (1)
	Pleasant (8)
	point (4)
	political (1)
	pollution (1)
	pond (1)
	ponds (2)
	pong (1)
	poor (1)
	popularity (1)
	populated (1)
	population (3)
	portion (2)
	portions (1)
	positions (1)
	possibly (1)
	postage-paid (1)
	postmarked (2)
	power (2)
	practically (1)
	preceded (1)
	preceding (1)
	predicted (1)
	prefer (1)
	preferred (2)
	preliminary (2)
	present (9)
	presentation (10)
	presentations (2)
	presented (1)
	pretty (4)
	prevent (1)
	prevented (1)
	previous (3)
	primarily (3)
	primary (1)
	print (1)
	printed (1)
	prior (1)
	privacy (1)
	private (3)
	probability (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (8)
	Professional (1)
	progress (2)
	project (60)
	project's (1)
	project-specific (1)
	projected (5)
	projections (1)
	projects (4)
	promises (1)
	property (15)
	proposal (3)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (2)
	pros (1)
	protect (1)
	provide (15)
	provided (4)
	providing (1)
	proximity (1)
	prudent (1)
	public (43)

	Index: published..ruffled
	published (2)
	pull (1)
	pulling (1)
	purchased (4)
	purpose (7)
	purposes (1)
	pursue (3)
	push (2)
	pushed (2)
	put (1)
	putting (2)
	question (10)
	questions (11)
	quick (1)
	quicker (2)
	quo (1)
	quote (1)
	Racine (25)
	Racine's (1)
	Rail (1)
	railroad (4)
	railway (3)
	raise (1)
	raised (3)
	raising (1)
	range (2)
	Rannow (4)
	rate (1)
	raw (2)
	Raymond (1)
	read (10)
	reading (2)
	real (7)
	real-time (1)
	realigned (2)
	realignment (2)
	reason (4)
	reasons (2)
	rebuild (2)
	received (5)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommends (1)
	reconstruct (1)
	reconstructed (1)
	record (15)
	records (1)
	Red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (5)
	reduces (1)
	reduction (1)
	region (1)
	regional (1)
	Register (1)
	Registered (1)
	registration (4)
	regularly (1)
	regulates (1)
	reigns (2)
	relative (2)
	release (1)
	relocate (1)
	relocation (2)
	remain (1)
	remainder (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (1)
	reminder (1)
	reneged (1)
	replaced (1)
	report (1)
	reported (1)
	reporter (8)
	reports (1)
	represent (3)
	representative (1)
	representatives (2)
	represented (1)
	representing (3)
	request (2)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	reroute (1)
	research (1)
	residential (4)
	residents (2)
	responsibility (1)
	rest (1)
	result (2)
	results (1)
	resurface (1)
	retaining (1)
	retention (1)
	Reuter's (1)
	revenues (1)
	review (8)
	reviewed (1)
	ride (1)
	right-of-way (4)
	rights (2)
	River (8)
	rivers (1)
	road (41)
	roads (3)
	roadway (14)
	roadways (1)
	Roberts (5)
	Roberts' (1)
	Robinette (22)
	rock (1)
	room (12)
	roughly (4)
	route (8)
	routes (1)
	ruffled (1)

	Index: rule..substantial
	rule (1)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	rural (2)
	rush (1)
	safe (1)
	safely (1)
	safety (5)
	saga (1)
	saved (1)
	schedule (3)
	schools (1)
	scope (1)
	scores (1)
	Scott (1)
	screen (1)
	seal (1)
	section (7)
	sections (1)
	segments (1)
	select (1)
	selected (1)
	self-limiting (1)
	sell (2)
	semis (1)
	send (2)
	separate (2)
	separations (2)
	servants (1)
	serve (2)
	serves (1)
	service (2)
	Services (2)
	serving (2)
	set (2)
	setback (1)
	sewer (3)
	shared-use (5)
	sharp (1)
	sheet (6)
	Sheridan (2)
	shock (1)
	shoot (1)
	shopping (3)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	shorts (1)
	shots (1)
	shoulder (3)
	shoulders (1)
	show (2)
	showing (8)
	shown (2)
	shows (4)
	side (21)
	sides (2)
	sight (2)
	sign (1)
	signal (2)
	signalized (1)
	signals (1)
	signed (1)
	signs (1)
	simply (1)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (4)
	Skype (1)
	slated (1)
	slide (3)
	slides (1)
	slip (3)
	slope (1)
	small (1)
	social (1)
	Somers (7)
	Somers' (1)
	soothe (1)
	sort (2)
	south (10)
	southeast (1)
	southwest (1)
	space (1)
	span (1)
	speak (5)
	SPEAKER (4)
	speaks (1)
	specifics (1)
	speed (9)
	spend (2)
	spent (2)
	spins (1)
	spoken (2)
	sprawled-style (1)
	spring (1)
	SS (1)
	stable (1)
	staff (4)
	stages (1)
	staging (1)
	stagnation (1)
	standard (1)
	star (1)
	start (5)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (11)
	stated (3)
	statement (7)
	statements (1)
	statewide (1)
	status (1)
	statute (1)
	statutes (2)
	stay (1)
	steps (1)
	Steve (8)
	stop (2)
	stoplights (1)
	stopped (1)
	stopping (1)
	storage (1)
	storm (8)
	straight (1)
	straightened (3)
	stream (2)
	Street (8)
	strips (2)
	strong (2)
	strongly (2)
	structure (1)
	study (2)
	subdivision (1)
	subdivisions (1)
	submit (3)
	submitted (1)
	substantial (2)

	Index: substation..Waukesha
	substation (1)
	suburban (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	summary (3)
	summer (2)
	supervisors (1)
	supplies (1)
	supposed (2)
	surface (1)
	system (2)
	table (4)
	takes (1)
	taking (9)
	talked (3)
	tasks (1)
	taxpayers (2)
	team (5)
	Technical (1)
	telecommunications (1)
	telecommuting (1)
	ten (2)
	ten-foot (1)
	tenants (1)
	tend (1)
	terrible (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (37)
	thing (13)
	things (11)
	thoroughfare (1)
	three-cell (1)
	throw (1)
	thunk (1)
	time (6)
	times (2)
	timing (1)
	to-be-announced (1)
	today (6)
	told (4)
	Tom (4)
	tonight (14)
	tonight's (1)
	top (2)
	topic (1)
	total (3)
	totally (1)
	town (1)
	track (1)
	tracks (2)
	traditional-style (2)
	traffic (17)
	trains (3)
	transcribed (2)
	transcript (4)
	transfer (1)
	transit (2)
	transparency (3)
	transportation (5)
	travel (3)
	trees (3)
	trenching (1)
	trend (1)
	trending (1)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	trust (4)
	trustees (1)
	truth (1)
	turn (14)
	turned (1)
	turning (1)
	turns (2)
	two-lane (4)
	two-way (3)
	type (3)
	types (1)
	U-TURN (1)
	U-TURNS (1)
	underneath (2)
	understand (2)
	UNIDENTIFIED (4)
	Union (3)
	units (1)
	unsafe (2)
	upgrade (1)
	uprooting (1)
	urban (1)
	urge (2)
	usable (2)
	usage (4)
	variety (1)
	vehicle (2)
	vehicles (7)
	verbal (15)
	version (1)
	versus (1)
	vested (1)
	Vicksburg (2)
	view (1)
	viewing (2)
	viewpoints (1)
	views (1)
	village (12)
	volume (2)
	volumes (3)
	wait (1)
	Waldschmidt (5)
	walk (1)
	walked (2)
	walking (1)
	wall (1)
	water (6)
	Waukesha (1)

	Index: wave..zones
	wave (1)
	ways (3)
	wealthy (1)
	weeds (1)
	weeks (1)
	well-connected (1)
	Wendy (3)
	west (6)
	western (1)
	wetlands (1)
	whatnot (1)
	whereof (1)
	whichever (1)
	wide (3)
	widen (1)
	wife (1)
	window (1)
	winter (2)
	wiped (1)
	Wis (1)
	Wisconsin (14)
	Wisconsin's (1)
	wishes (1)
	wishing (1)
	witnessed (1)
	wonderful (2)
	wondering (1)
	Woods (1)
	word (2)
	work (10)
	worked (1)
	workers (1)
	working (6)
	works (6)
	worry (1)
	worst (1)
	write (3)
	writing (1)
	written (6)
	yard (1)
	year (8)
	years (18)
	young (2)
	Z-A-M-A-G-N-E (1)
	Zamagne (5)
	zeal (1)
	zones (1)



